Court File No.: EM -2 - 2016
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF NEW BRUNSWICK
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF EDMUNDSTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 655873 N.-B. INC. OPERATING AS RIVIERE-VERTE RITE
STORE., carrying on business at 6 Industrielle Street, in the Village of Riviére-Verte, in the
County of Madawaska and Province of New Brunswick;

PURSUANT TO Section 33 of The Judicature Act, R.S.N.B. 1973, Ch. J-2, Rule 41, Rules of

Court, New Brunswick and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c.
B-3

BETWEEN: Royal Bank of Canada, a chartered bank,

APPLICANT
-and -

655873 N.-B. INC., OPERATING AS RIVIERE-VERTE RITE STORE,
carrying on business in the Village of Riviére-Verte and
Province of New Brunswick

RESPONDENT

Fourth Report of BDO Canada Limited,
as Receiver of 655873 N.-B. Inc., operating as Riviére-Verte Rite Store

I, JASON BREEZE, of Halifax, Nova Scotia, say as follows:

1. I am a Licensed Insolvency Trustee and Vice President of BDO Canada Limited
(“BDO Canada”) Receiver of 655873 N.-B. Inc., operating as Riviére-Verte Rite

Store (the “Company”). As such | have personal knowledge of the matters herein,
except where otherwise stated.



The within report is supplemental to my three prior reports. The purpose of this
fourth report is to provide the Court and the parties with background on the sums
received from the Company by the Secured Creditor, Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”)
and the application of those funds on account of the indebtedness of the Company
to RBC. This report will further detail the costs incurred by RBC on account of the
Company from both prior to and following the appointment of BDO Canada by Order
of this Court dated February 11, 2016.

Indebtedness and Payments on Account

3.

RBC issued demand for payment to the Company by demand letter dated March
25, 2014, which demanded repayment of all debts as of February 12, 2014. As at
February 12, 2014, the Company was indebted to RBC as follows:

a) $10,025.21 on account of a revolving line of credit;

b) $577,066.40 on account of a term loan;

c) $15,899.79 on account of a corporate visa; and

d) Together with costs which were at that point unspecified.

I attach and mark as Exhibit 1 is a copy of the RBC demand dated March 25, 2016,

together with the RBC loan screens from which the information was taken.

Following demand, the Company continued to make certain payments on account.
These payments were detailed in the Affidavit of Angella White, filed January 26,

2016. | attach and mark as Exhibit 2 a copy of Ms. White's Affidavit, without
Exhibits.

On September 20, 2016, | met with Mr. Daniel Johnson, representing the Company.

Mr. Johnson provided me with a bank draft in the amount of $100,000 payable to
RBC, to be paid on account.



6. On November 7, 2016, Mr. Daniel Johnson, representing the Company, provided
RBC'’s solicitor, George L. Cooper of Cox & Palmer, with two bank drafts totaling
$50,000, to be paid on account.

7. | am informed by RBC and believe that the $100,000 received on September 20,
2016 was applied as follows:

a) $9,584.68 on account of the revolving line of credit;
b) $80,908.86 on account of the term loan; and

c) $9,506.46 on account of the corporate visa (which has been converted to
a term loan).
8. I am informed by RBC and believe that the $50,000 received on November 7, 2016
was applied against the remaining term loan, reducing the balance of the term loan
to $412,705.06, as of November 28, 2016.

o. | attach and mark as Exhibit 3 copies of RBC printouts of loan screens detailing the
amounts owed as at November 28, 2016, together with RBC Loan Histories for all
of the Company’s loans:

10. lam informed by RBC and believe that in addition to the above indebtedness, Mr.
Johnson also owes RBC, in respect of a corporation related to Mr. Johnson, the sum

of $6,431.84, which he has agreed to pay to RBC from the proceeds of his
proposed refinancing.

Costs Incurred by Royal Bank of Canada

11.  In addition to the Company’s indebtedness detailed above, the Company is also

responsible to repay RBC for the costs it has incurred in connection with the
indebtedness. These costs include:



fees paid to BDO Canada, both before and after the date of appointment
(February 11, 2016);

fees paid to Cox & Palmer, both before and after the date of appointment;
real property appraisal fees;

fees paid to Fundy Engineering on account of a Phase 1 and Phase 2
Environmental Impact Assessment;

fees paid to Castle Appraisals Ltd. for personal property appraisals and
attendances in Edmundston in anticipation of a full receivership order being
granted by this Honourable Court; and

f) sundry other fees, disbursements and taxes.
12. Asummary of the fees charged and paid to date is as follows:
Ref.| = Date _Am " RBC Demand Loan #
1 May 6, 2014 | 87803102 5,612.58 | 09344 51106730 005
2 November 5, 2014 | 87945317 10,654.09 | 09344 51106730 007
3 April 27, 2015 | 88115742 7,481.72 | 09334 51106730 008
4 July 15, 2015 | 88219882 10,725.25 | 09344 51106730 009
5 January 20, 2016 | 88367251 11,161.61 | 09344 51106730 010
6 March 14, 2016 | 3415950 14,848.42 | 09344 51106730 011
6B April 21, 2016 | gg415950-8 9,034.82 | 09344 51106730 012
7 July 12, 2016 | gg¢06882 6,631.25 | 09344 51106730 013
7B July 12, 2016 | 33606882-B 9,904.66 | 09344 51106730 014
7C July 12, 2016 | 88¢06882-C 9,904.67 | 09344 51106730 015
8 | September 29, 2016 | ggege4851 12,362.45 | 09344 51106730 016
$  108,321.52

| attach and mark as Exhibit 4 copies of the BDO Canada and Cox & Palmer invoices

referred to above, together with details of disbursements and taxes.




13. As appears from a review of the invoices, the sum of $45,635.25 was billed prior
to the initial order dated February 11, 2016.

14. In addition to the amounts set out above, BDO Canada has unbilled fees of
$9,230.01 (inclusive of HST at 13%); Cox & Palmer has unbilled fees, taxes and
disbursements of $10,435.81 and Castle Appraisals Ltd. has billed and unpaid
account totaling $2,612.80. Once all amounts are billed and invoiced to RBC,
RBC's total costs incurred will be $130,600.14.

15. I make this Report in good faith for the purposes stated above.

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 28t day of November, 2016.

BDO CANADA LIMITED, in its capacity as
Proposed Receiver of 655873 N.-B. Inc.,
Riviere-Verte Rite Store

)
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Per: (’///'
Name: Jason Bfééze; CIRP, LIT
Title:  Vice Bfesﬁ%%\
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C O X & PA L M E R | coxandpa'metlaw com

New Brunswick | Newfoundland and Latradar | Nova Scotia | Prnce Edward Island

Le 25 mars 2014

PAR COURRIER RECOMMANDE

DANIEL JOHNSON
655873 N.-B. LTEE

14, rue Edgar
Saint-Basile NB E7C 3G5

OBJET: Dette de 655873 N.-B. Inc. opérant sous Riviére Verte Rite Store a
la Banque Royale du Canada
Notre dossier: 2140603

M. Johnson,

Notre étude représente les intéréts de la Banque Royale du Canada (ci -aprés nommée la
“Banque”).

Comme vous le savez sans doute, la compagnie 655873 N.-B. Inc. {ci-aprés nommée le
“débiteur”) est endettée & la Banque en vertu de divers instruments de préts, incluant les
documents ci-joints énumérés ci-dessous, pour une dette totale de 602 991,40%$, en date du
12 février 2014 :

1. Un prét renouvelable remboursable sur demande, qui, en date du 12 février
2014, avait un solde di de 10 025,21%

2. Un prét a terme fixe, qui, en date du 12 février 2014, avait un solde da de
577 066,40%,; et

3. Une Visa Affaires, qui, en date du 12 février 2014, avait un solde di de
15 899,79%

en pius des frais encourus ou a encourir par la Banque (collectivement nommeés, ia « Dette »)
La Dette susmentionnée est garantie par les instruments suivants:

1. Une Convention de streté générale, datée le 13 avril 2012; et

2. Une Hypothéque subsidiaire grévant les NIDs 35295526, 35297092, 35297118 et
35297126, enregistrée au bureau d'enregistrement du comté de Madawaska le 27
avrit 2012, sous le numéro 31395131.

Vicky Gina Doucette | Lawyer/Avocate

Direct/Tél. 506 B63 0308 Fax/Téléc. 506 BSE 8150 Emall/Courriel ydpucette@coxandpalmer som
Address/Adresse Blue Cross Centre/Centre de la Croix Bleue Suite/Bureau S00 644, rue Main Street Moncton NB E1C 1E2



Le 25 mars 2014

Vous trouverez ci-inclus un Préavis de lintention de mettre & exécution une garantie et
Accusé de réception et consentement & la mise & exécution immédiate d’une garantie émis
conformément aux documents susmentionnés,

Au nom de la Banque, NOUS EXIGEONS que le débiteur acquitte TOUTES SA DETTE a la
Banque a I'adresse sous-mentionnée:

BANQUE ROYALE DU CANADA

a/s Cox & Palmer

Centre de la Croix Bleue

644, rue Main, Bureau 500

Moncton NB EAC 1E2

A la compétence de Me Vicky Gina Doucette 863-0308
Si vous ne vous conformez pas a cette demande, la Banque entreprendra les démarches
nécessaires afin de réaliser sur ces préts, y inclus, mais non limité & la nomination d'un
séquestre et administrateur judiciaire, ainsi que le recours aux garants de la compagnie.

Veuillez agréer, cher M. Johnson, ['expression de nos salutations distinguées.

'l

Vicky'Gina Doucette
VGD/nc

Piéces jointes
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PREAVIS DE L'INTENTION DE METTRE A EXECUTION UNE GARANTIE
conformément a I'article 244(1) de la Lol sur la faillite et I'insolvabilité
(Formulaire 86)

Destinataire: 655873 N.-B. Inc. opérant sous Riviére Verte Rite Store, personne insolvable

AVIS EST DONNE DE CE QUI SUIT:

1.

BANQUE ROYALE DU CANADA, créancier garanti, se propose de mettre a exécution la
garantie qu'elle détient sur les biens suivants de la personne insolvable:

a) tout les biens meubles actuels et futurs de la personne insolvable tel que
décrits dans une Convention de slreté générale en date du 13 avril 2012; et

b) tout les biens immobiliers de la personne insolvable tel que décrits dans une
Hypothéque subsidiaire en date du 27 avril 2012, étant les NIDs 35295526,
35297092, 35297118 et 35297126

La garantie qui sera mise a exécution est la suivante:

a) Une Convention de siireté générale, datée le 13 avril 2012; et
b) Une Hypothéque subsidiaire enregistrée au bureau d'enregistrement du
comté de Madawaska le 27 avril 2012, sous le numéro 31395131,

Le montant total de la dette couverte par Ia garantie est de 602 991,40%, en plus
des frais encourus ou & encourir par la Banque, en date du 12 février 2014,

Le créancier garanti n'aura le droit de mettre & exécution sa garantie qu'aprés
I'expiration d'un délai de 10 jours suivant I'envoi du présent préavis, 8 moins que la
personne insolvable consente a la mise & exécution de la garantie avant I'expiration
de ce délai de 10 jours.

DATE & Moncton, Nouveau-Brunswick, ce E mars 2014.

BANQUE ROYALE DU CANADA

VICKY GINA DOUCETTE, avocate nom:
et agente de la Banque Royale du Canada Accuse réception et consent

a la mise & exécution de la garantie



Sales Platform Page 1 of 1

a3
N
REIC P Active Client: 655873 N.-B, INC.

Overview Clear Client Profile

b pult view . -
Identification Word: Account Mapager Name: ANGELLA WHITE
Responsibility Transit: 07474 Account Manager: 596

Cliant Informatlon

Legal Name: 655873 N.-B. INC.

Trade Name:

RBC Rayal Bank Client Since: Jan 2012
Client Card: 4519032986274073
A-016 BB ENHANCED
Address: 14 RUE EDGAR Show Map =5
SAINT-BASILE NEW BRUNSWICK
E7CINS
Residence Tax Code: New Brunswick
Primary Phone: (506) 733-1911
Secondary Phone:
Fax: |
Correspondence Language: English
Date Established; Feb 16, 2011 (In Business For 2 Years)
Business Segmentation Code: Business Markets - 505 |
Locations:
Employees:
Oowner(s):
Legal Name . %% Owned Parmission
JOHNSON, DANIEL 100 No

Royal Bank of Canada Website, ® 1995-2012

https://salesplatform.fg.rbc.com/Home.aspx 2014/02/12



Sales Platform Page 1 of 2

Active Client: 655873 N.-B. INC.

Accounts PrintS | Clear Client Profil
.= Assets Total Assets: $129.99
RBC Assets
Chequing / Savings Ownérship Status Overdraft Limit Balance
C/A/REG - 00774 1005784 Sole Owner Active 0 129,99
Total: $129.,99

Investments Ownership - Status Haturlrtv Date " palénce
There are no items to be displayed.

Other Assets

Other RBC and non-RBC Assets
Type Whera Maturity Date "~ Balance Remove

There are no items to be displayed.

Lo S : - s - : ; * Add Other Asset |

=] Liabilities Total Liabilities: $603,006.66

RBC Liabilities

Cradit Cards. Ownership Status : _ Limit Balance

4516070007769369 Joint or Collection Account 15,000 15.56
Total: #15.56

Loans / Mortgages: Ownership Status = . Maturity Date ' Balance

RCL - 09344 51106730 001 Sole Owner Actlve 10,025.21

DEMAND - Sole Owner Closed  Apr 26, 2013 0.00

3 1067

DEMAND - Sole Owner Active Apr 26, 2014 577,066.40

09344 51106730 003

DEMAND - Sole Owner Active 15,899.49

09344 51106730 004
Total: $602,991.10

https://salesplatform.fg.rbc.com/Home.aspx 2014/02/12



Sales Platform Page 2 of 2
Other Liabilities
Other RBC and non-RBC Llabilities
Type Where ' Protection Maturity Date . .lelt_ Balance :_ ' Remove
Sk Life : i
There are no items to be displayed.
| Add Other Liability |
Additional Services
Account Type Ownership Status Date Opened " Balance
RFA - 05253 2543288 Sole Owner Active Apr 27, 2012 0.00
ACR - 00002 298627407 001 Sole Owner Active 575,552.62
ACR - 00002 298627407 D02 Sole Owner Active 10,000.00
ACR - 00002 298627407 003 Sole Owner Closed 0.00
ACR - 00002 298627407 004 Sole Owner Inactive 0.00
ACR - 00002 298627407 005 Sole Owner Active 15,525.37
Rovyal Bank of Canada Website, ® 1995-2012
2014/02/12

https://salesplatform.{g.rbc.com/Home.aspx



CARDS - Print Preview Page | of 1

Balance Inquiry - Results

Card Number:; 4518-0700-0776-9369 12 FEB 2014
$1:27
Last Statement ' Current '
Date: 27 Jan 14 Balance: 15.58 Balance: 15.56
Due Date: 13 Feb 14 Minimum Payment: 15.58 Available Credit: N/A
Limit: 15000

Current Balance represents all posted transactions
as of closing of our last business day.
Recent transactions incurred may nol be included.

https://webocc2.fg.rbe.comysecureapp/zz10/visa/Balancelnquiry .do?method=doLoadPrintPreview&visal... 201 4/02/12



OLBB - Online Branch Banking

Page 1 of 1

OLN23000 OLBﬁB Online Branch Banking Card: 69566773 Level: G0 Transit: 10329
} Main Menu Prnt | Help | Exi
Close Inquiry 2014102112

OLBO14I - Reply massages completed 3 % AN
MBEWMOMRG@L BANKING LOAN | G 2
A-R - Required lnrormatlon o o
Transactlon 230 - Close inquiry
A Loan Account
Number: l511°573° - Print: © Yes @ No
* Loan Number: 001
BackDate Coda: |_
Effectlve date
crvevramiooy: | /0T _
* Inquiry Purpose: | Close Inquiry only =l
| Find | [ Clear |
Results
'T';,‘:,“e',’y CLOSE INQ Inquiry Date: FEB 12/14 Inquiry Time: 12:27:45
Loan Account Number - Segment: 51108730-001
Short Name: 655873 NB INC" Deferred Indicator: N
Loan Officer Number: 586
Loan Description: ROYAL CR LINE
Status: AC
Inquiry Effective Date: FEB 12/14
Outstanding Loan: 10,000.00
Interest to Date: 2521
Insurance to Date: 0.00
Loan Closing Amount:  10,025.21
Amort Term Remaining: N/A
Per Dlem Interest: 1.58
Payment / Maturity Date: N/A
TOP 4,
© Royal Bank of Canada 2087 Release: 51.0
https://webocc2.fg.rbc.com/secureapp/5e00/olbb/closelnquiry Action.do 2014/02/12



OLBB - Online Branch Banking

Page 1 of 1

OLN23000 OLBB - Online Branch Banking Card: 62456773 Level: OG0 Transit: 10024
» Main Meny | Helo | Exit
Close Inquiry 2014102112

m@;ﬁmwcﬁﬁﬁw R | TR e
i Fiis ._,_. :“.... - ‘_.
Wk aawm OMMERGIAL BANKING :,om. ; E R T
- Raqulred Informatlon
Transaction 230 - Close Inguiry
4 Loan Account I—— i
Number: =2 ELLEED . Print: T Yes * No
* Loan Number: 003
BackDate Code: [
Effectlve date
orvvyimmiooy | /0T _
* Inquiry Purpose: | Close Inquiry only x|
Find | [.Clear |

Results

%[‘y%‘-:’.’l CLOSE INQ Inquiry Date: FEB 12/14 Inquiry Time: 12:27:55

Loan Account Number - Segment: 511068730-003

Short Name: 655873 NB Deferred Indicator:
Loan Officer Number: 596

Loan Description: DEMAND LOAN

Status: AC

Inquiry Effective Date: FEB 12/14

Outstanding Loan: 575,652.62

Interest to Date: 1,513.78

Insurance {o Date: 0.00

Loan Closing Amount:  577,066.40

Amort Term Remaining: 159

Per Diem Interest: 94.61
Payment / Maturity Date: FEB 26/14
TOP 4
© Royal Bank of Canada 2007 Release; 51.0
https://webocc2.fg.rbc.com/secureapp/5e00/olbb/closelnquiry Action.do 2014/02/12



OLBB - Online Branch Banking

Page 1 of 1

OLN23000 OLEB - Online Branch Banking Card: 64556773 Level: 060 Transit: 10029
b Main Menu | Help | Exit
Close Inquiry 2014102/12

CIAL BANKING LOAN : PR R 8

Transaction 230 - Closs Inquiry
4 Loan Account i

Number: '51106730 : Printt C Yas & No
* Loan Number: 004

BackDate Code: I— S I

Effective date

orvvyimmron: | T |
* Inqulry Purpose: | Close Inquiry only Eal
Results

Number Messages

1 VS 4516070007769369 $15 526 37
TaY  CcLOSEING Inquiry Date: FEB 12/14 Inqulry Time: 12:28:02
Loan Account Number - Segment: 51$08730-004
Short Name: 65587aNB VI Deferred Indicator:
Loan Officer Number: 596 Fees Owing: 0.00
Loan Description: DEMAND LOAN Uncollected Interest: 229.58
Status: RI Net Capiltalization: 0.00
Inquiry Effective Date: FEB 12114 Deferred Income: 0.00
Cutstanding Loan: 15,525.37 Exess Kilometar Charge: N/A
Interest to Date: 374.12 Student Interest: 0.00
insurance to Date; 0.00 Interest Rellef Months:
Loan Closing Amount:  15,689.48 PSED: N/A
Amort Term Remaining: N/A
Per Dlem Interest: 8.50
Payment / Maturity Data: N/A

TOP &
© Royal Bank of Canada 2007 Rolease: 51.0
https://webocc2.fg.rbe.com/secureapp/5e00/olbb/closelnquiryAction.do 2014/02/12



Sales Platform Page 1 of 1
Activa Cllent: DANIEL JOHNSON
Ove rview Clear Client Profile
1% euil view -
Identification Word: Account Manager Name: ANGELLA WHITE
Responsibility Transit: 07474 Account Manager: 596
- Client: Information
Legal Name: DANIEL JOHNSON
Trade Name:
RBC Royal Bank Client Since: Jan 2012
Client Card: 4519032986273992
A-015 BB ENHANCED
Address: 14 RUE EDGAR Show Map =+
SAINT-BASILE NEW BRUNSWICK
E7C1ING
Residence Tax Code: New Brunswick
Primary Phone: (506) 263-1911
Secondary Phone: (506) 733-1911
Fax:
Correspondence Language: French
Date Established:
Business Segmentation Code: Business Markets - 505
Locatlons:
Employees:
Oowner(s):
Legal Name % Owried Permission
JOHNSON, DANIEL 100 No
Royal Bank of Canada Webslte, © 1995-2012
https://salesplatform.fg.rbc.com/Home.aspx 2014/02/12



Sales Platform Page 1 of 2
NE
RBC M Activa Client: DANIEL JOHNSON
Accounts Print& | Clear Cllent Profil
=] Assets Total Assets: $367.60
RBC Assets
Chequing / Savings Ownership Status Overdraft Limét Balance
C/A/REG - 00774 1005792 Sole Owner Active 0 367.60
Total: $367.60
Investments Ownership Status Maturity Date Balance
There are no lterns to be displayed.
Other Assets
Other RBC and non-RBC Assets
Type Where Maturity Date Balance Remove
There are no Items to be displayed.

_ T 7 U Add Other Asset |
~| Liabilities Total Liabilities: $230,591.98
RBC Liabilities

Credit Caids Ownarship Status Limit Balanca

There are no Iltems to be displayed.

Loans / Mortgages Ownership Status Maturity Date Balance

DEMAND - Sole Owner Closed Apr 18, 2013 0.a0

09344 50858935 001

DEMAND - Sole Owner Active Apr 18, 2014 230,591.98

09344 50858935 002

Total: $230,591.98

Other Liabilities
Other RBC and non-RBC Liabilitles

Type Where Protection Maturity Date Limit Balance Remoave
3 Life

2014/02/12

https://salesplatform.fg.rbc.com/Home.aspx



Sales Platform

There are no items to be displayed.

Addltional Services

Page 2 of 2

| Add other Liabisity |

Account Yype Ownership Status Date Opened ‘Balance
ACR - 00002 298627399 001 Sole Owner Active 224,313.48
ACR - 00002 298627399 002 Sole Owner Inactive 0.00
Royal Bank of Canada Webslte, ©& 1535-2012
https://salesplatform.fg.rbc.com/Home.aspx 2014/02/12



OLBB - Online Branch Banking

Page 1 of 1

OLN23000 OLBB - - Online Branch Banking Card: 69456773 Level: 660 Transit: 10029
4 Mu_uguu
Close Inquiry 2014/02/12
OLBO14I - Reply messages completed ; R g g
L&mwpmm;‘:ﬁml. BANKING LOAN '
- Required Information ik o B
Transaction 230 - Closa Inquiry
# Loan Account r—— :
Number: 50858935 i Print:  Yes & No
* Loan Number: 002
BackDate Code: | :
Effective date
{YYYY / MM / DD); I T :
* Inquiry Purpose: | Close Inquiry only » &
| Eind, | |  ciear |
Results
Numbes Messages
1 CONVERSION FROM SEGO001
;[;‘:,“e'ﬂ' CLOSE INQ Inquiry Date: FEB 12/14 Inquiry Time: 13:57:38
Loan Account Numbar - Segment: 50858935-002
Short Namae: DANIEL JOHNSON Deferred Indlcator:
Loan Officer Number; 596 Fees Owing: 0.00
Loan Description: DEMAND LOAN Uncollected Intarest: 0.00
Status: i} Net Capltalization: 0.00
Inquiry Effective Date:  FEB 12/14 Deferred Income: 2,225.78
Outstanding Loan: 224,313.48 Exess Kilometer Charge: N/A
Interest to Date: 6,278.50 Student Interest: 0.00
Insurance to Date: 0.00 Interest Relief Months:
Loan Closing Amount:  230,591.98 PSED: N/A
Amort Term Remalning: 279
Per Diam Interest: 31.34
Payment / Maturity Date: JUN 18/13
TOP 4,
© Royal Bank of Canada 2007 Release: 51.0
https://webocc2.fg.rbe.com/secureapp/5e00/olbb/closelnquiryAction.do 2014/02/12
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Court File No: £-MN-Q-30(b

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF NEW BRUNSWICK

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF EDMUNDSTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 655873 N.-B. INC. OPERATING AS RVIERE-VERTE
RIvE STORE, carrying on business at 6 Industrielle Street, in the Village of Riviére-Verte,
in the County of Madawaska and Province of New Brunswick;

PURSUANT TO Section 33 of The Judicature Act, R.S.N.B. 1973, Ch. J-2, Rule 41, Rules
of Court, New Brunswick and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C.
1985, c. B-3

BETWEEN: Royal Bank of Canada, a chartered bank,

APPLICANT
Regu et Déposé  -and-

aheel ond Filed
Rece 655873 N.-B. INC, OPERATING AS RIVIERE-VERTE RITE
JAN 2 6 2016 STORE carrying on business in the Village of Riviére-
Verte and Province of New Brunswick,

Cou. . neinel

Court ui WVueen's "Bench RESPONDENT
Edmundston, N.B.

AFFIDAVIT
|, ANGELLA WHITE, of the City of Toronto, Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND SaY:

v B | am a Manager, Special Loans Group, with the Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC"),
the Applicant herein, and as such have knowledge of the matters to which |
herein depose, except where otherwise stated to be by way of information and
belief. | am authorized to make this Affidavit.

2. The Respondent, 655873 N.-B. Inc. (the “Company”), Is justly and truly indebted
to RBC (as of January 5, 2016) as follows:

(a) Pursuant to a Loan Agreement, dated April 4, 2012, a copy of which Is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A", consisting of:

i)  an Operating Line of Credit, which, as January 5, 2016, had an
outstanding balance of $11,089.11;



i) a Fixed Term Loan, which, as at January 5, 2016, had an
outstanding balance of $554,904.71;

it) a Business Visa account, which, as at January 5, 2016, had an
outstanding balance of $14,956.91; and

iv) realization account, which, as at January 5, 2016, had an
outstanding balance of $34,473.64,

(collectively, the “Indebtedness”).
RBC holds security for the Indebtedness as follows:

{a) a General Security Agreement, dated April 13, 2012, a copy of which Is
attached hereto as Exhibit “B"; and

(b) a Collateral Mortgage, dated April 16, 2013, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit “C",

(collectively, the “Security Agreements”).

As of March 25, 2014, RBC duly demanded in writing that the Company repay
its Indebtedness to RBC and duly provided notice of its intention to enforce its
security, pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act. Attached and marked
as Exhibits “D", “E" and “F" are copies of RBC's demand letters to the Company
and to Danlei Johnson and Remorquage Nord-Ouest Towing Inc., in their
capacity as Guarantors of the debts and obligations of the Company.

Following demand, RBC has taken judgment against the guarantors.

The Company carries on business as a retail gas bar, campground and
convenience store,

The Company has admitted Iits indebtedness to RBC and has made, since the
date of demand and judgment, repeated commitments to RBC that it would
repay the Indebtedness in full. At no time has it done so; however, it has made
the following payments on account:

(2) Demand Loan # §1106730 004

Date. Amount
6-May-15 $ 6,018.91
% 6,018.91




10.

11.

(b) Demand Loan # 51106730 003

Date Interest Principal Total
26-Feb-14 2,838.34 2,417.55 |$ 5,255.89
9-Apr-14 3,862.78 1,393.11 |$§ 5,255.89
28-Apr-14 1,879.70 3,376.19 |$ 5,255.89
27-Jun-14 5,255.89 - |8 5,255.89
27~Jun-14 349.91 4,905.98 | $ 5,255.89
31-Jul-14 3,149.20 2,106.69 |$ 5,255,89
4-Sep-14 3,229.70 2,026.19 |$ 5,255.89
19-Nov-14 5,255.89 - |$ 5,255.89
27-Jan-15 2,574.44 2,681.45 |$ 5,255.89
28-Jan-15 183.01 5,072.88 |$ 5,255.89
26-Mar-15 5,038.95 216.94 |$ 5,255.89
6-May-15 2,739.41 2,516.48 |$ 5,255.89
27-Jul-15 8,067.93 2,443.85 |$ 10,511.78
26-Aug-15 2,474.50 2,781.39 |$ 5,255.89

$ 46,899.65($ 31,938.70| $ 78,838.35

Beginning in March of 2014 and continuing through to December, 2015, RBC
has made attempts to inspect the collateral pledged as security for the
Indebtedness, most notably the lands and building located at or near Davis
Road and Route #2, Riviére-Verte, New Brunswick, identified as PID#'s
35295526, 35297118 and 35297126 (the “Real Property”).

It has become clear, based on the elapse of time and the numerous failed
promises of the Company, that in order to be repaid the Indebtedness, RBC will
be forced to enforce its Security, including its Security over the Real Property.

Prior to enforcing security over real property, RBC generally requires that the
real property be appraised and that environmental reports be obtained in order
1o assure RBC that it will not inadvertently assume environmental risks under
the Clean Environment Act and other statutes. In the case of the Real Property
owned by the Company, same has been used in part as a gas bar and so RBC
has been particularly cautious in its approach to realization.

RBC has obtained two appraisals of the Real Property, the contents of which are
confidential. RBC has further, as of March, 2015, obtained a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment prepared by Fundy Engineering. The Phase |
concluded in part:



12,

13.

14,

15.

“The Phase | ESA completed by Fundy Engineering at the properties on
Davis Road, Riviére-Verte, NB determined that the properties do not
contain any actual environmental concern; however, there are potential
concerns associated with underground storage tanks, ozone depleting
substances and watercourses. Further investigation is recommended
regardi ent undergroun to confirm or deny an
acts to th c ils and/or gr form of a

Phase |l Environmental Site Assessment.” [Emphasis Added]
A copy of the Phase | is attached hereto as Exhibit “G".

Upon receipt of the Phase | and the recommendation that a Phase ||
assessment be completed, RBC, through its solicitors, made numerous
attempts to obtain access to the Real Property for the purposes of completing a
Phase Il. The Company denied all requests for access.

After the Company refused to provide RBC with access to the Real Property, RBC
appointed BDO Canada Limited as a limited purpose receiver, in accordance
with an appointment letter dated November 12, 2015, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit “H".

| am informed by Jason Breeze of BDO Canada Limited that he, together with
Greg Derrah of Fundy Engineering Limited and Elliott Offman, personal property
appralser, attended at the Real Property on December 1, 2015, served the
Notice of Receiver (a copy of which is included in Exhibit H hereto) on the
principal of the Company and were denied access to the Real Property, As a
result, a Phase Il has yet to be completed.

In all of the circumstances RBC requests this assistance of this honourable
court to gain access to the Real Property as set out in draft order attached to
the Notice of Applicant in.

SWORN TO in the City of Toronto, )

Province of Ontario, this j% day of )
2016. |3 -
BEFOREM

A Notary Public, in and for the
Province of Ontario

ANGELLA WHITE

Tt et Tt Tt Tt ek Nl Vs St ot

(Affix Notarlal Seal)

KelbyAnn-Carter

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP

100iing Street West, Suite 1600 4
Toronto, ON MEX 1G5

(418) 8824324
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RCL 09344 51106730 Sole Declined Not Offered Call ISC

001 Owher

DEMAND - 09344 Sole Declined Not Offered  Call ISC  Apr 26, 2014 0.00
51106730 003 Owner

DEMAND - 09344 Sole N/A N/A N/A 0.00
51106730 004 Owner

DEMAND - 09344 Sole N/A N/A N/A 5,612.58
51106730 005 Owner

DEMAND 09344 Sole Declined Not Offered Call ISC Jan 2%, 2017 451,028.03
51106730 006 Owner

DEMAND 09344 Sole N/A N/A N/A 10,654.09
5 1 106730 007 Owner

DEMAND 09344 Sole Peclined Not Offered  Call ISC 7,481.72
51106730 008 owner _
DEMAND - 09344 Sole N/A N/A N/A 10,725.25
51106730 009 Owner _ -
DEMAND - 09344 Sole N/A N/A N/A 11,161.61
51106730 010 Owner

DEMAND 09344 Sole N/A N/A N/A 13,796.62
51106730 D11 Owner
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51106730 013 Owner

DEMAND - 09344 Sole N/A N/A N/A 9,904.66
51106730 014 Owner

DEMAND - 09344 Sole N/A N/A N/A 9,904.67
51106730 015 Owner
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51106730 016 Owner
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ACR - 00002 298627407 001 Sole 0\;vner

ACR - 00002 208627407002 ~ SoleOwner 0,00
'ACR - 00002 208627407 004 Sole Owner - . 0.0
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Please Note:
Royal Mutual Funds

This Account Information Is provided to you for Information purposes only and Is not an officlal statement of c\(our balances at Royal Mutual
Funds Inc. (RMFI), RMFI cannot verify the accuracy of the balances above relating to products bought or held outside of RMFI and/or its
affiliates. Some of the balances shown may be held by RMFI afflliates where they are not covered by the MFDA Investor Protection
Corporation (MFDA 1PC), Please consult the official statement(s) you receive from RMFI to determine which positions are ell ible for
RI"JO ection by the MFDA IPC. Any investments described above may be held with Royal Bank of Canada, Royal Trust Corporation, The

val Trust Company, Royal Mutual Funds Inc. or RBC Direct Investing Inc,, which are separate corporate entitles which are affillated.
RAMF1 is licensed as a financial services firm In the province of Quebec,

RBC Direct Investing

This Account Information is provided to you, at your request, for supplemental information Burﬁoses only and Is not an official statement
of your balances at RBC Direct Investing Inc. ("RBCDI"). Some of the balances shown may be held by RBCDI affiilatés where they are not
covered by the Canadian Investor Protection Fund ("CIPF*). Please consult the official statement(s) you receive from RBECDI to determine
which posltions are ell?rble for protection by the CIPF and/or held In segregation. Any bajances described above may be held with Royal
Bank of Canada, Royal Trust Corporation of Canada, The Royal Trust Company, Royal Mutual Funds Inc, or RBCDI, which are separate
corporate entities which are affiliated. If you notice anY discrepancies betwaen the balances shown on the statement(s) you recelve from
RBCDI and those described above as belng with RBCDI, please contact an Investment Services Representative at 1-800-769-2560.

Please Note:
Royal Mutual Funds

This Account Information is provided to you far informatlon purposes only and is not an official statement of Jour balances at Royal Mutual
Funds Enc. (RMFI), RMFI cannot verify the accuracy of the balances above relating to products bought or held outside of RMFI and/for its
affillates. Some of the balances shown may be held by RMFI affillates where they are not covered By the MFDA Investor Protection
Corporation (MFDA IPC). Please consult the official statement(s) you recelve from RMFI to determine which positions are ellgible for
Rrotectlon by the MFDA IPC. Any investments described above may be held with Royal Bank of Canada, Royal Trust Corporation, The

oyal Trust Company, Royal Mutual Funds Inc. or RBC Direct Investing Inc., which are separate corporate entities which are affiliated.
RMF] |5 licensed as a financial services firm in the province of Quebec.

REC Direct Investing

This Account Information [s provided to you, at your request, for supplemnental information Eurgoses only and is not an officlal statement
of your balances at RBC Direct Investing Inc. (" BCD]“A. Some of the balances shown may be held by RBCDI affillates where they are not
covered by the Canadian Investor Protection Fund ("CIPF"}, Please consult the official statement(s) you recelve from RBCDI to determine

https://salesplatform.fg.rbc.com/Home.aspx 2016/11/28
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which positions are eIIFible for protection bly the CIPF and/or held In segregation. Any balances described above may be held with Royal
Bank of Canada, Roval Trust Corporation of Canada, The Royal Trust Company, Royal Mutual Funds Inc, or RBCDI, which are separate
cn?orate entlties which are afflliated. If you notice anY discrepancles between the balances shown on the statement(s) you recelve from
RBCDI and those described above as belng with RBCDI, please contact an Investment Services Representatlve at 1-800-769-2560,
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Page 1 of 1

Card: 68839636 Level:

I %ﬂﬁﬁ"k‘é‘
A Loan Account -
Number: |51 106730
* Loan Number: |005

BackDate Code: I—

skl

rg‘-i'afm Lo

A i
oBAt et i St T

* Inquiry Purpose:  {Close Inquiry only

=
e }-ﬁh% A "'{'l,u-n_ T

'“q“"'y CLOSE INQ

Type:

Loan Account Number - Segment: 51106730-006

Short Name:

Loan Officer Number:
Loan Description:
Status:

Inquiry Effective Date:
Outstanding Loan;
Interest to Date;
Insuranca to Data:
Loan Closing Amount;
Amort Term Remaining:
Per Dlem Interest:

Payment / Maturity Date:

® Royal Bank of Canada 2007

655873 NB INC
596

DEMAND LOAN
Ri

NOV 28/16
412,705.06
38,322.97

0.00
451,028.03

146

64.45

FEB 2117

HEY
AR

Inquiry Date; NOV 28.‘15

Deferred Indicator:
Fees Owing:
Uncollected Interest:
Net Capltalization:
Daferred Income:

Exess Kilometer Charge:

Student Interest:
Interest Relief Months:
PSED:

https://weboce2. fg.rbe.com/secureapp/5e00/0lbb/closelnquiryAction.do

Print: O Yes ® No

G e

Inquiry Time: 10:06:02

0.00
0.00
0.00
38,472.57
N/A
0.00

N/A

TOP. A

Release; 53.6

2016/11/28



ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT ~ RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
1 l
655873 NB INCH 51106730 001 RCL RP 2.750000 SEP 15/16 09344

ITRANS [EFF. |TRAN|LOAN ISECAF ID|COST AMOUNT

IDATE |DATE |[CD |TRC.NO.|
IDATE |ENTREE|C/ |NO.REP.|
IOPER |VIG. [OPER|PRET, |
I I I I |
I I I |

{OR FIELD MAME

| MONTANT DU COUT
|OU NOM DE LA ZONE
l

I

JERINCIBAL AMOUNT
[OR OLD VALUE
IHONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE

|OR HEW VALUE

jOU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR |

|OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EFF. INT. |
| INTERETS DUS |RATE

ITAUX D*INT]

IEN

| VIGUEUR )

_
1082616 | CAP|0000060|
[ I | | !
| | [ I [

| CAPITALIZATION
1
l

11,059.61- |
|
|

1,474.83 | 5.450000 |




ON-LINE BRRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT — RELEVE HISTORIQUE 02344
* FOR INTERHAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

| i

655873 N B vi 51106730 004 DEMAND FX 19.990000 SEP 15/16 09344 2014

1 |
ITRANS [EFF. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT [OUTSTANDING DBALANCE |INTEREST OWING (RFF. INT. |
IDATE |DATE [CD |TRC.NO.| JOR FIELD NAME |OR OLD VALUE |OR NEW VALUE | INTERETS DUS  |RATE |
|IDATE [ENTRBE|C/ [NO.REP,| JMONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE | | TAUX DYINTI
|IOPER |VIG. [OPER|PRET. | |00 NOM DE LA ZONE |OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR | |EN |
! 1 [ t | | | | | {VIGUEUR. |
I | | | | I 1 _ 1
(X)181_40-] 9,506.46- | 6,6608.75 |19.5990000 |

I I {
1082616 i UNCI2600712| 1 1
! | | i l | | | l | I
! 1 | i ! i { I | | }




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
| |
55873 NB INC 51106730 006 DEMAND RP 3.000000 SEF 15/1¢ 09344 2015

|TRANS |EFF. |TRAN|LOAN  |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT
IDATE |CD |TRC.NO. |
JENTREE|C/ |HO.REP. |

|DATE
|DATE
|OFER
H

IVIG.
!

|OPER| ERET.

JOR FIELD HAME
|MONTANT DU COUT
|OU NOM DE LA ZONE
|

|PRINCYPAL AMUUNT
|OR OLD VALUE

JOUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING JEFF. INT. )

JOR REW VALUE
JHONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE

JOU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU ROUVELLE VALEUR |

|INTERETS DUS  [RATE

['TAUX D*INT{

IEN
[VIGUEUR
I

—

|
1
|
|
1
1

543,613,92- |
|
|

|
I
|
|
|




ON-LINE BRANCH BANXING ~ HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
* FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
! I
655873 NB INC* 51106730 001 RCL RP 2.750000 OCT 15/16 09344 1832

| YRANS |EFF. [TRAN{LOAN |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT

IDATE (DATE |CD [TRE.NO,| |OR FIELD WAME
IDATE (ENTREE|C/ |RO.REP.| |HONTANT DU coUuT
|OPER |VIG. |OPER|PRET. | JOU NOM DE LA 20NE
| | | | ] |

| I I | ] )

I|PRINCIPAL AMOUNT
IOR OLD VALUE

IMONTANT DU PRINCIFAL|SOLDE

|CUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EEF. INT. |

{OR NEW VALUE

|07 ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR

| INTERETS DUS | RATE i

| TAUX D'INT)
|EN !
IVIGDEUR |
1 1

| 0926161 | CAP[DOOOOOO] JCAPITALLIZATION

I 1 ) I { I

1093016[092616f POP|2492033| 69266853

I | | | I |

1083016 | W/0)12452114(69266853]

| I I | I 1

[1003161 1275 | |{ COLLECTION IND 11
| ) l | 1 |

| ! l | | |

9,584.68

1 2

-y - o mm ma e .

9,584 66—

I
1
|
|
|
i
l
l
I
1
b
|

1,526.12 | 5.450000 |
| 1
1,529.44 | 5.450000 |
1 !
1,529.89 | 5.450000 |
| |
| |
| |
| |




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING ~ HISTORY REPORT/GESTICN DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

l 1

655873 N R VI 51106730 004 DBEMAND 2.4 19.990000 ocT 15/16 059344 1933
| |
ITRANS |EFP. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT JOUTSTANDING BALANCE [XNTEREST OWING |EFF. INT. |
IDATE |DATE |CD |TRG.NO.| JOR FIELD NAME |OR OLD VALUE JOR NEW VALUE JINTERETS DUS | RATE 1
|IDATE |ENTREE|C/ |HO.REP.| |MONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE ] JTAUX D*INT|
IOPER |VIG. |OPER|PRET. | JOU ¥OM DE LA ZONE |OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR | IER |
I | | i | } | | I JVIGUEUR |
l I i I | 1 | | I I |
10926161 | UNC]26006551 ] (I)161.40-| 1 9,506.46- | 6,6830.15 |19.990000 |
t ] I 1 | I ] | | | |
|0530161082016| POP|2491856)|69266853| 1 5,506.46 | 1 6,840.56 {12.990000 |
| I | i ! | ] | | l |
1093016 | W/012491926)69266853| I I 1 6,840,56 |19.990000 |
I | I { | | | | | |
1100316| 1275 | {| COLLECTION IND [ | 2 | | i

| I 1
| 1 |




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE EISTORIQUE 09344
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

655873 NB INC 51106730 006 DEMRND RP 3.000000 OCT 15/16 09344 1934
| |
['TRRNS |EFF. }TRAN|LOAN | SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT | PRENCIPAL AMODUNT |OUTSTANDING BALANCE {INTEREST OWING |EFF. INT. |
IDATE |DATE (€D |TRC.NO.| |OR FIELD NaME |CR OLD VALUE |OR NEW VALUE {INTERETS DUS  |RATE 1
[DATE |ENTREE{C/ |ND.REP.| |MONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCYPAL|SOLDE | | TAUX D' INT|
JOPER |VIG. |[OPER|PRET. | jO NOM DE LA ZONE O} RNCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR |EN |
i ) l [ i | l | IVIGUEUR |
] I | | | | ] | | ]
1053016} 1262 | | 69266853| PYMT FREQ } 04 | 08
| I | | | | PIT DATE | 2015 SEP 26 ] 2016 NOV 26
| I i | | | LN REV DT | | 2016 SEP 26
| 1 I i | |
|053016] 1262 | | 68266853| PYMT FREQ oa

1093016}092916] POP|2492305) 69266853 80,908.86 462,705.06-
| I i 1 I H

10930161 1262 | 692660853] FYT DATE 2016 NOV 26 2016 OCT 26

| | | 1 | | IN REV DT 2016 SEP 26

I

I

|

I

1

|

|

04 |

|

|

l

t

|

| I
I 1 1 1 | 1 |

1
|
|
!
1
|
34,042.15 | 5.700000
I
|
t
i
|




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTICHN DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE = 09344
FOR INTEANAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSICON INTERNE SEULEMENT

| i
09344 2060

655873 NB INC 51106730 006 DEMAND RP 3.000000 HOV 15/16
I I
[TRANS |EFF. [7TRAN|LOAN  |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT |PRINCTIPAL AMOGNT JOUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EFF. INT. |
|IDATE |DATE (€D |TRC.NO.| JOR FIELD MNAME |OR OLD VALUE |JOR NER VALUE | INTERETS bDUS IRATE |
|DATE  [ENTREEIC/ |NO.REP.| |HONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE i JTAUX D*INTI|
|OPER {VIG. |OPER|[PRET. JOU NOM DE LA ZONE |OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU MOUVELLE VALEUR |1EN

1 | 1 |VIGURUR

)
¢
i
!
I
I

|
1
1
|
i

I
I
|
1




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUR 09344
* FOR INTERMAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
! [
655873 NB INC# 51106730 001 RCL RP 2.750000 JAN 15/14 09344 4605
]
|TRANS |EPF. |TRAN|LOAN SECAP ID[COST AMOUNT |PRINCIPAL AMGUNT |OUTETANDING BALANCE }INTEREST OWING |EFF. INT.
|IDATE (DATE [cD  |TRC.NO. [oR FIBLD NaME [oR OLD VALUE JOR NBW VALUR [INTERETS DOS  |RATE
|DATE  |ENTRER|C/ |woO.REP. {MONTANT DO COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL)SOLDE | TAUX DTINT|
|OPRR |VIG. |OPER|ERET. |00 ¥oM DE LA ZONE {OU ANCIENNE VALEUR [OU NOUVELLE VALEUR ! EN |
| | P I | | | VIGTRUR
! I el i | l i _
Jo7a613] | carlooocono | CAPITALIZATION | i 10,047.26- | 47.26 | 5.750000
! | | [ I l i { i
jo72613) | cop|2600771 | {1)47.26 | | 10,000.00- | 0.00 } 5.750000 |
] ! | | i | | I i
1082613 | | capjoooooooi |CAPYTALIZATION | | 10,048,803~ | 46.83 | 5.750000 |
| i I | i i i I I |
Jo@2613| | corj2602237} i {x}48.83 | | 10,000,00- | 0.00 | 5.750000 }
| I P | ! | ] _ I ]
|092613| { car}ocoonoo| | CAPITALIZATION I ! 10,048,84- | 48.84 | 5.750000 |
| i P I I ! | ] } !
|es2613§ | cor|2600857! } (I14s.84 | { 10,000.00- | 0.00 | 5.750000 |
} i i f I | ! | ! | |
| 102823} | car|oocooon) | CAPITALIZATION 1 i 10,050.41- | 50.41 | 5.750000 |
| I { l | | | i | |
j102m13| COF | 2600918 t (I150.41 | } 10,000.00« | 0.00 | 5.750000 |
! ] | { | ! I | | !
|112623§ | carjooo0000| JCAPITALIZATION i | 10,045.568- | 45.68 | 5.750000
| I i { ] ! | i !
|112613| COP|2600929 | { (1)45.60 | ! 10,000.00- | 0.00 | 5.750000
! | ! l | | | ! _
j122723} cApj000000D} | CAPYTALIZATION i | 10,049.84- | 48.084 { 5,750000 |
| | ! | ! | ! I { ]
11227134 COP|[2600939] | (1)48.84 | | 10,000.00- | 6.00 | 5.750000
[ ! i ! i } ] ! I
jo11414} 260 | |67781444] LN OPF RO { 905 | 596 { )
| | i [ ! { I
|011514| | rESPON CODE | 000000000000747490 | ODODOOOOODDO747459 | |
| | 8 | 6 ! |
i j ] ]
! ! | i

| !
I _
| _

i
961 |
|
i
S |

|
i

e e it At by




ONH-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
. YOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SBULEMENT

I }
655873 HB INCe S1106730 001 RCD RE 2.750000 JuL 15/14 09344 4282
| !
|TRANS |EFP. |TRAN|LOAN SECAF ID{COST AMDUNT | PRINCIPAL AMDUNT | GUTSBTANDING BALANCE |INTERRST DWING |EPF. INT. |
{DATE |DATE |CD |TRC.NO. |OR PTELD MAMB }OR OLD VALUR |or weW vaLor | INTERETS DUS  |RATE f
|DATE |ENTREE|C/ |NO.REE. |MORTANT DU COUT |MONTANT. DU PRINCIPAL [ SOLDR } jratx prawr|
|opErR  {vIG. [OPER|PREBT. jou HoM DR La ZOME |oT ANCIENNR VALBUR |OD NOUVBLLE VALEUR | jen |
! ! J | i | i {vicugme |
| ! — } | | | b {
joaz714j | eap|oooooao |CAPITALIZATION i | 10,048.83- | 48.83 | 5.750000 |
} I I f { | | | |
{or2714§ | corj2svoess | (ry4s.e3 | | 10,000.00- | 0.00 | 5.750000 |
I | ! | i | | | i

[022624}022514| POP|2420306] ) | 5,000.00 | 5,000.00- | 45.69 | 5.750000 |
| ! I I i ] | | | i J
jo22614| | capjoogooan| {CAPITALIZATION i | 5,046.48~ | 46.48 | 5.750000 |
i | | ! | | } | I I |
|0226241 | corj2600915] I (1}46.46 | | §,000.00- | 0.00 | 5.750000 |
_ ] [ | | _ | i i ] |

022714022614 ADG|2420514]] | 5,000.00~ | 10,000.00~ | 0.00 | 5.750000 |
| ! _ [ | i ! ! { j [
|032614) | carjoooosco)| [eaPTTALYZATION ! | 20,044,11- | 44.11 } 5.750000 |
| | | ] | | ! I | ! |
fo3z614} | copj2600863} ) (I)44.11 | | 10,000,00- | 0.00 | 5.750000 |
| i | i f | I I | | |
j032714 1032624 |%COP 2551028 | 69366053 ] (£)44,11-] I 10,044.11- | 44.11 | 5,750000 |
} i | | ! I ! ! | | |
1032714 1275 | H } COLLECTION IND [l I 4 | I |
| i | i | I l I | | |

{032814{032714| POP]|2420462]| i 5,000.00 | 5,044,122~ | 45.69 | 5.750000 |
| | ! | _ | i I I i |

032814 | 275 | || COLLECTION IND | ¢ | 1 | | |
| ! | | | _ ! | | ] |
|040914 | 040814 ADG|2550820| 66094078} i 5,000.00- | 10,044.11~ | 55.22 | 5.750000 |
I i i | | | | | _ i |
|o42814] | car{oooo000) | CAPTTALIZATION | i 10,086.87- | 06.87 | 5.750000 |
J i ! [ I ! | I | ! |
fos2914] f271 | [66084078} LN BTATODS | os | o5 | t |
I | ] | _ | ] | | l “
]052624} | capjooooooo] | CAPITALTIZATION i { 10,131.36- | 132.36 | 5.750000 |
| [ | ! | { | | | _
jo62614| cae| 0000000} | CAPITALIZATION | | 10,180,894~ | 180.B4 | 5.750000 |
! i I _
i I | _

!

|
i _ Voo i _
i _ —l i I




ON-LINE HRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE EISTORIQUE 09344
POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

|
655873 NB INC* 51106730 001 RCL RP 2.750000 JuL 15/15 09344 B9l

t |
|TRANE [RFF. [TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID|{COST AMOONT | PRINCIPAL AMOONT | OUTSTANDING BALANCE [INTERBST OWING |EPF. INT. |
|paTE  [DATE |CD  |TRC.NO.| |OR FIELD NAME |OR OLD vALOR |oR NBw vALUR | INTERETS DUS  |RATE |
|DATE  |ENTRER|C/ |NO.REP. | |MONTANT DU COOT | HONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE | jTaox D INT|
|orER |vIG. |oPBRjERET., | joo HON DR LA zZoNm {OU ANCIENNR VALEUR [OU NOUVELLE VALBUR | |en |
| | | ; | ] | | { |vieuEmR |
| | | ] ] i [ | 1 |
Joa2615| | car{ooocoon |CAPITALIZATION i } 10,527.67- | 527.67 | 5.750000 |
! i l } } | ; i | I
jp22615| | carjooooooo CAPITALIZATIOR H | 10,577.83- | 577.83 | 5.600000 |
I | | | I | [ ! |
Jo32615] | capjoonOOO CAPITALIZATION 1 | 10,623.27- | 623.27 | 5.600000 |
i J | I I ! i I [ I
jo42715§ | caejooooooo) | CAPITALIZATION { i 10,675.42- | 675.42 | 5.600000 |
f } ! | ] i i ! | |
}052615] { CAP[0000000 CAPITALIZATION § i 10,722.892- | 722.92 | 5.600000 |
| | I i i i | I
|o62615] | cap|ooocooe| CAPITALIZATION ] | 10,773.92~ | 773.92 | 5.600000 |
i ! | |
i | I ]

! I | I
! | S 1 {




| _

ON-LINE BRANCH PANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
POR INTERNAL USE. ONLY/DIFFUSION INTBRNE EEULEMENT

i |
655873 NB INC* S1106730 001 RCL RE 2.750000 JAN 15/16 09344 3B42

i t
|TRANS [EFF. |TRAN|LOAN BECAP ID{COST AHOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMDUNT |OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EPP. INT. |
[DATE [PATE |cp  |7RC.NO. |OR PIBLD NAME |oR otb vaLoE {OR NEW VALUB | INTERETS DUS  |RATE |
|paTE  |EMTREB|C/ [NO.REE. | 4oNTANT DD cooT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE | |TAGX D'INT|
|or2R [VIG. |[OPER|PRET. |oU NOM DE LA ZONE |OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR | |EN |
! i I | | I | IvicoEur |
! i | | | { I ]
jo72715{ | .carloooooon CAPITALIZATION ) 10,824.68- | 824,68 | 5.450000 |
| i i ! J I | l
|0a2515] | cap|oooocoo CAPITALYZATION | 10,873.16- | 873.16 | 5.450000 |
i i I | | | I I I
log2815] | car|ooooooof CAPITALIZATION | 10,926.74- | 926.74 | 5.450000 |
] | o i ! i I
jlo2615] | capjoopoooo CAPITALIZATION | 10,972,.42~ |} 972.42 | 5.450000 |
i | I I | ] I !
j112615] | cap|ooooooo CAPITALIZATION | 11,023.21- | 1,023.21 | 5.450000 |
! ! I | | | | ! |
f122915) | carjoooopon) CAPITALIZATION | 11,077.53- | 1,077.53 | 5.450000 |

| | ! i
I i | {




ON-LINRE BRANCH BANKING - HIETORY REPORT/GESTION DES SDCCURSALES BN DIRBCT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
L4 POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFDSION INTERNE SBEULEMENT
|
655873 NB INCe 51106730 001 RCL RP 2.750000 JoL 15/16 09344 3aes

[TRANS |RFY. |TRAN|LOAN  |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT

| PRINCIPAL AMOUNT

| ODTSTANDING BALANCR |INTEREST OWING |BPP. INT.

| _
| ]

{
|

|

|

i

|pat®  |DATE [cD  |TRC.%MO. | |OR PIELD NAMER |oR oLD vaLuR |oR ¥EW VALUE | INTERRTS DUS  |[RATE i
|parz  |=wTREER|C/ |RO.ReP.} | BONTANT DU COUT [MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE I | TAUX D'INT]
jorer |vic. lopsr|PRET. | |ov NOM DE LA ZONE |00 ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVBLLE VALEUR | | Ex |
] } ] I | | I | ! |veustr |
] | j i | i | ! i | !
|o12616} | car|ooooooo) | CAPITALIZATION _ 11,123.04- | 1,123.84 | 5.450000 |
I | i ! i | | | ! I
|022616] | cap|ovaoooai | CAPITALIZATION i 12,175.33- | 1,175.33 | 5.450000 |
! i I J | } ! } | |
|03z2016] | car|0000000] | CAPITALIZATION | 11,227.06- | 1,227.06 | 5.450000 |
] | ] | ] | | ! | |
|o42616| { car|0000000] | CAPITALIZATION | | 11,275.67- | 1,275.67 | 5.450000 |
| ! ! | ] | I | | j
|0a27161 { POP|25326D03}66277177| } 415,32 10,860,35- | 1,277.36 | 5.450000 }
I ! | I | | I | | !
| 052616} | caejooooooo| | CAPITALIZATION | 10,209.06- | 1,324.39 | 5.450000 |
] | | ] | ! | | | !
|062718| | caP|0000000] | CAPITALIZATION | | 10,961.19- | 1,376.51 | 5.450000 |
; I [ | i |

I} } 1 { |




ON-LINE PRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCORSALES EN DIRECT - RELBVE HISTORIQUE 09344

b FOR INTERNAL UYE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
_ |
655873 NB INC* 51106730 001 RCL RP 2,750000 AUG 15/16 09344 2036

{ _ ]
|TRANS |BFF. |TRAN|LOAN  |BECAY ID|COST AMOUNT JPRINCIPAL AMOUNT [OUTITANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EFF, INT, |
|DATE |DATE |CD |TRC.NO.| |oR PIELD Namz JoR OLD VALUE |OR NEW VALUE {INTERETS DUS  |RATE H
|oATE |ENTREE|C/ |NO.REP.} {MONTANT DU CouT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE i jTaDX D'INT|
[oPER  [VIG. [OPERIEPRET. | {00 NOM DE LA Z0ME |oU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEOUR | |en |
_ _ I | _ | |vicueme |
| I i | | ]
11,008.65- | 1,423.97 | 5.450000 §

I |

I |

i
| ! [
|072616 | | cap[00o0000 | |CAPITALIZATION
_ [ I
| I |

_
_
!
i




ON-LIMNE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
FOR INTERNAL UBE ONLY/DIFPUSION INTEHNE SEULEMENT
! |
655873 NB INC* 51106730 001 RCL RP 2.750000 SEP 15/16 09344 2013

ITRANS [EFF. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT

|DATE |DATE (cD  [TRC.NO. |
|DATE  |BNTREE|C/ |NO.REP. |
|OPER |VIG. |OPER|PRET.

|MoNTANT DU couT
|oo HOM DE LA ZONE

OR FIELD NAME

| PRINCIPAL AMOUNT
{or oLD vALDE

|HONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE
|00 ANCIEWNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR

|OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING [EFP. INT.

JOR NEW VALUE

|INTERETS DUS  [RATE

|

| TAUX D'
{EN
|vzGuEuR

J

|
InT|

I !
loa2618) |
I J _
| _

_

|

t | _
CAP 0000000

_ |

i I |

CAPITALIZATION

11,059.61-

_
_
|
|
i
|

1,474.593 ] 5.4500

i
|
|
oo |
!
|




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - MISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - HRELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
. POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNY, SEULEMENT
_
6558731 NB INC* 51106730 001 RCL RE 2.750000 oCT 15/16 05344 1932

I

|TRANE |EFF. [TRAM|LOAN  |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT

| PRINCTPAL AMOUNT

|OUTSTANDING HALANCE |INTBREST OWING |EFP. INT,

! _
i [

i

!

}

|DaTE  |pATE |cD  TRC.NO. | |OR FIELD NAME |oR OLD VALUE jOR NEW VALUZ {INTERETS DUS  |RATE I

|oATE  |ENTREE|C/ {NO.REP. | |woNTANT DU cOUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL [SOLDE | {TAtX D*INT|

|OPER {vIG. [OPER|PRET. | jou ®oM DE LA ZONE |OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR | (3.2 }

i ] I | | i | | I ivieueur |

] i | | | ] | | | | |

]092616 | | capjooooooo} |CAPITALIZATION | | 9,504.68- | 1,526.12 | 5.450000 |

i | | | ] | | | | | ]

jo93016}092816{ PoP)2452033[69266653 | i 9,584.60 | } 1,529.44 | 5.450000 |

| [ ] i | I i i ] | !

[e93016 | | w/0|2492114 69266853 | | i 1,529.89 | 5.450000 |

| I i | } i I f i
j100316] {375 | {| coLLECTION IND | 1 [ a | | |

} _ | |

} [ | |




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GRSTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRBCT - RELEVE HISTORIQUR
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIPFUSION INTERNR SBULEMENT

08344

655871 NB 51106730 003 DEMAND RP 3.000000 JAN 15/14 9344 4606
_
|TRANS |EPF. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID{COST AMOUNT PRINCIPAL AMOUNT {OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTBAEST CHIKG |EPF. INT.
{DATR |DATE [CcD |TRC.NO.| |oR PIELD NAME OR OLD VALUR |OR WEW VALUR | INTERETS DUS  |RATE
|paTE |ENTREE|C/ |NO.REP. | |MONTANT DO CoOUT {MONTANT DU PRYNCIPAL|BOLDE | JTADX D'INT
{oPER |ViG. |OPER|ERBT. | OU NOM DE LA ZORE {OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |[OU NOUVELLE VALBUR | [ EW
| | | ! ! i | | | VIGUEUR
] i { } ! I |
|o72623] | PYT|2600769) i (1}2,917.06 2,338.03 | 589,339.02- | 0.00 | 6.000000
} | i | ! | i
joez2g13 | | P¥T|2602332] (1)3,003.20 2,252.69 | 567,085.33- | 0.00 | 6.000000
| ! | | | i I |
|092613} | pYT|2600893] {x)2,991.72 | 2,264.17 | 564,821.16- | 0.00 | &.000000
| | ] ! i ! | | i
|102813| PYT{2600978] {1)2,076.32 | 2,179.57 | 582,641.59- | 0.00 | &.000000
| I i ! | ! |
1112613 PYT|2600528] | (1)2,777.52 | 2,478.37 580,163,272~ | 0.00 | 6.000000
I | 1 ] ! ] |
|122723} PYT|2600971| i {112,956.45 | 2,299.44 577,0863.768- | 0.00 | 6€.o000000
] I i ! ! | | .
[011414] 260 | | 67701444 | LN OFP MO | so0s 596 1
[ | | { i i | |
|021514) l9sx | { | RESPON CODR | 000000000000747490 | 000000000000747459 |
| ! | | { 15 6 I
| ] i | i ! |
{ | —1 | i ! i i l




] { 1 | ] I

ON-LINE BRANCH BANRING - HIBTORY REPORT/GRSTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE RISTORIQUE 09344
* FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFPUSION INTERNE SEULBMENT
| |
655873 NB 51106730 003 DEMAND RP 3.000000 JUL 15/14 09344 4283
| ‘ I
|TRANS |BPY¥. |TRAN|LOAN |SBCAP ID]COST AMDUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT |OUTSTANDIRG BALANCE |INTEREST OWING [EFP, INT. |
joxTe  |pATE [cp  |TRC.MO. |} |OR FIBLD NAMRE |orR OLD vALOE |oR NEW VALDE | INTERRTS DUS  [RATE ]
|DATE  [ENTREE|C/ |NO.REP.| |MONTANT DU COUT | MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL]SOLDR | [TAUX D'INT|
|OPER [VIG. |OPER|PRET. | |OU HOM DE LA ZONE |00 ANCIEMNE VALEUR {00 NOUDVELLE VALEUR | | =N i
| § { | | I | |vioRoR |
I f l—. I | { I _ |
012714} PYT|2601108 | (x)2,944,73 | 2,311,156 | §75,552.62- | 0.00 | 6.000000 |
| ! ! i | i ] | |
|022614| PYT|2600940] (1)2,638.34 | 2,417.55 | §73,135.07- | 0.00 | &.000000 |
] | | i | | i
[032614] PYT|2600811 (1)2,638.00 | 2,617.89 570,517.18- | 0.00 | &.000000 |
I ! i | | !
1032714 {032614 | XPYT|2551043 | 68266853 {1)2,638.00- 2,617.89- §73,135.07- | 2,638.00 | 6.000000
| ! { i { i
|040914{0400814| PYT{2550847 66054078 (1)3,862.78 1,393.11 | 571,741.96- | 0.00 | 6.000000
| | | i | ! i
lo4z014| | pYT|26010201 { {1)1,087%.70 3,376.13 568,365.77- | 0.00 | 6.000000
| | ! | i ] I
[042914 | ter | | 66034078| LW STATUS 03 05 { |
[ ! I I | i I
|0627141042814| CLB}2495818[656094070 | | 560,365.77 ! 0.00 | §.000000
| !
! !

i i § |

i1




OR-LINE BREANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DRS SOCCHUREALBS EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIOUR D9344

» POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEDLEXENT
! I
655873 N B VI  S1106730 004 DEMAND Fx 19.950000 JAN 15/14 09344 4507

! i
|TRANS |EPF. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID|COET AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT |OUTSTANDING BALANCE | INTEREST OWING |[RPP. INT. |
|paTR |DATR |cP  |TRC.KO.] |OR PIELD RAMER JoR OLD VALOE |OR NEW VALUR | INTRRETS DOS RATE |
|DATR |ENTREB|C/ |NO.REP.] MONTANT DU COUT JHONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE | TAUX D'INT|
|oeER |vIG. |OPBR{PRET. | 07 ROM DE LA ZONE }OU ANCIHNNB VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR | BN |
| ! J I f | i VIGUBOR |
| I ! | f | i | i
[123013 297 | | 65266853 | LICD [ w/a | 2023 pEe 30 { | |
{ | | | i INT EARNED | 0.00 | 0.00 | i
| I | | | | | i ]
[123023] | TsP{2552447 (69266053 | 15,525.37- | 15,525.37- | 0.00 | ©0.000000 |
! | | I ) [ { i H
[223013] |27} 169266853} LN STATUS | 03 | o5 } |
I 1 | | [ i ! ! | i
| 123013 {287 | |69266853| BR LEVEL i io { i |
} { | | | | BR TEXT i | vs 451607000776%36 | | |
| { | | ] | ! | 9 15 525 27 } | i
| J | | i | | | ! | [
Jr23013] 1278 | 1 | COLLECTION IND | & 1 4 I | |
| { ! i ! i ! ) I I !
{123113} {os1 | i | RESPON CODE ) | 006000000000747490 | i f
I ! [ i | I I Is 1 i !
| i | | | | ORIGINAL PMI | 999 | 400 i |
| i | | | | CURRENT PMI | 938 | 400 | |
} i | i ! | I } ! |
|123113} j27s } | coLLBECTION IND | 4 P2 | i §

[ ] | I ! I i | | | ]
|o11414} 1260 | |67781444| LN OFF No | sas | 596 | i }
| t I | ] | | ] ! |
joi1514| {961 | [ | RESPON CODR | ©00000000000747450 | 00D000000000747459 } |
! I _ I | 15 | & ] _
| ! | | i 1 t f
| i | i | ] f |

}
|




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REFPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUR 09344
C POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

_ |
655873 NB VI 51106730 004 X 19.990000 JUL 15/14 09344 4284

i |
{TRANS |EFP. |TRAN|LOAN [BECAP ID|{COST AMOUNT |PRINCIPAL AMOUNT | OOTSTANDING BALANCE |INYEREST OWING |EPF. INT. |
{DATE |DATE |CD  |TRC.NO. | |OR PIELD XAME {oR OLD VALUB |oR MEW vArGE | INTERETS DUS  |RATE |
1

| _
! 1

|oaTE |ENTRER|C/ |NMO.REP. | |MONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|ZOLDR I jTAaux D'INT
|oPER {ViG. |OPEBR|PRET. | [OU HOM DE LA ZOHE |OU ANCIENNE VALREUR |OU NOOVELLE VALBUR | e
! ! i1 ] | i | | | vzauRoR
| i {— I ] ] j | ] §
|o12714] | uncejaso1029) | (1)229.58-| | 15,525.37- | 229.58 |19,990000
| { { I ! ! { | | {
|o22614| | onc|2600956] i (1)263,58-} § 15,525.37- | 493.16 |19.990000
| I I 1 | ! I ! ]
[oa2614| | urcj2600811| | (1)238.08-| i 15,525.37~ | 731,24 {19.990000
| | [ _ _ | ! {
042814 | unc|2601055] | (1)263.59-| i 15,525.37- | 594,83 |[19.390000
[ ] I | _ | i i
|052614} | ome|2600960] | {1)255.08- | { 15,525.37- | 1,245.91 |19.990000
_ | i i ] i { | _
|o62614| | mw|2600967] ] (2)263.59-] i 15,525.37- | 1,513.50 |1%.990000
| ! | i I
I ] I 1 |




ON-LEINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALEH EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUB 09344

. POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
[ 1
655873 NB INC* 51106730 001 RCL RE 2.750000 JAN 15/15 09344 4113
i i
TRANS [BFF. |[TRAN|LOAM |[SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL, AMOUNT {OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EFF. INT. |
DATE {PATR |CD |TReC.NO.| OR FIRLD NAME {0R OLD VALUE |or NEW VALUE JINTERETS DUS  |RATR |
DATE |ENTREEB{C/ |NO.REP.| HORTANT DU COUT #OMTANT DU PRIRCIPAL|SOLDE I jTAUX D'INT|
{oPBR {vIG. |OPER|PRE=T. | o0 NOM DH LA ZONE |OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOOVELLE VALEUR | | e |
] ] j | | I {vicuzur |
| | | | | t H |
072814 nwm_aeoooni CAPITALIZATION i | 10,232.16- | 232.16 | 5.750000 |
! } } I | ] 1 i
082614 | CAP | 0000000 | CAPTTALIZATION | | 10,276.91- | 278.9% | 5.750000 |
} I | i i l | | !
|0908B14 ) 252 | |29025191{ PYT CH TYP | 2 [ 2 | | ]
| j | | { | PYT CH IRN | 00774 | 00774 | | ]
} ] | | »Yz cH acc ! 1005784 | roos784 { | }
| ] | pyr cu sys j 2 | 2 i | !
{ { | PYT CHG BX | 003 } oos | } i
} f | } } | } !
030814 }030514] COP|2501258|29025191 {x)278.91 | { 10,000.00- | 0.00 | 5.750000 |
| | | i | i ! i
0926141 | car|aoooaon | CAPITALIZATION | | 10,048.83- | 48.83 | 5.750000 |
| i ] | { | ] | } |
|200214 1267 | §6125810| BR LEVEL i {0 | { |
| | { | BR TEXT l | RETOUR COP SBPT 5 | I |
i i | | | | 2014 usE ! } [
I { | ! i | i | i | |
|100114 090524 |XCOP|2540454 |66125810| {r)276.91-) | 10,327.74- | 327.74 | 5.750000 |
} i | | i ! | } |
}102714 | car|oooo000 | CAPITALIZATION | l 10,378,18- |} 378,18 | 5.750000 |
| | | | | | ] 1 |
[112624 | car|ooococo { CAPITALIZATION | } 10,427.23- | 427.23 | 5.750000 |
| | | | | | i | |
|1z2914 | car|ooocooo [CAPITALIZATION i | 10,481.43~- | 481.43 | 5.750000 |
| | | | j ) | |
| | i i i ) { |




| |

I

OH-LINB BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
. POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIPrOSION INTERNE SEULEMBNT

l |
655873 ¥ B VI 51106730 004 44 19.990000 JUL 15/15 09344 3892

] i
{TRANE |EPP. |THAN|LOAM |SECAF ID|COST ANOONT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT |OUTETANDING BALANCE |INTEREST DWING |EFF. INT. |
|paTE |oatE jeo  {TRC.NO. | |OR PIELD NAME |or oLp vaLUE |OR NEW VALUR INTERETS DDS  [RATE i
|DATE |ENTREE|lC/ {NO.REP, | {MONTANT DT CoUT |MONTART DU PRINCIEPAL|BOLDE | | TAm: D'INT|
|orER |vIG. |oPER|{PRET. | jOU HOM DR LA ZONE [oU ANCIERNNR VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALBUR | (34 ]
i | | | 1 | } |vicoBOR |
] | | _ i _ |
|012615| | owc|260093% | {1)263,59-} 15,525.37- 3,333,210 [19.590000 |
I | } | | f | | | i
| 022615} | mic|2600852 ] (1)263,58-] | 15,525,37- 3,596.6B [19.390000 |
| ] ] | i | I | i
|032615) | mHC|2600943| (T)238.08-| 15,525.37- 3,834.76 |19.990000 |
! i | } | | | |
jo42715| | mmc|2600924 | {X)263.59-| 15,528,37- 4,098,35 |19,990000 |
i i | | | ! | ] | |
|050615[050515| POP|2513446|66094078] | 6,018.91 | 9,506.46~ 4,174.87 |18.930000 |
[ i | ! I ] | i | |
|052615] | unNciz600890} {1)185.86- | 9,506.46- 4,2084.21 ]19.990000 |
| I i ! i | I I
|o62615| { onc|2600861] {T)161.40-] | 9,506,46- 4,445.61 |19.930000 |
I | ] | I

—1 | | I




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
. FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULRMENT

] |
655873 N B VI 51106730 004 DEMARD x 19.990000 JAN 15/16 09344 3843

f |
|TRANS |BFF, |TRAN[LOAN [SBCAF ID|COST ANOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT | OUTSTARDING BALANCE |INTEREST CHING |EFF. INT. |
|patE  joATE |Cp  |TRC.NO.] |OR PIBRLD MAME |oR onp VALOUR |OR NEW VALUB INTERETS DUS  |RATE |
|DATE  |ENTRER|C/ |[WO.REE,] {MONTANT DU COUT | MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE | TAUX D'INT|
|joPER {VIC. |OPER|PRET. | {00 NOM DR LA ZONB |oT ANCIENNE VALEUR [OU HOUVELLE VALEUR | BN |
] | I ! i i VIGUEUR |
| [ —_ i 1 | !
1072715| UNC|2600874] | [r}156,19-j 9,506,46- 4,601.80 |19,990000 |
] [ ! i ] ] I
jopz61s| ONC | 2600660 i (1}161.40-] | 9,506.46- 4,763,20 |13.990000 |
! | ! I I | | [
{as2815| UNC|2600746] | (x)161.40- 9,506.46- | 4,924 .60 |19.990000 |
I | I | |
102615] UNC|2600746] | (X)156.19- 9,506.46- | 5,080.75 |19.990000 |
| 1 | I | | | |
| 11256151 uNC| 2600660 | (r)161.40-f | 9,506.46- | 5,242.19 |19.590000 |
I i ! | { I | 1
|122915] | urc|2600017) ) (I)156.19- 9,506.45- | 5,398.38 |[19.990000 |
| I ] | ! ! ! i
] | N } | | i




] }

|

ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GHSTION DES SUCCURSALES BN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 05344
. POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIPFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

t |
655873 N B VI S1106730 004 DEMAKRD X 19,950000 Jut: 15/16 09344 kY01

| |
|TRANS {EPF. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAP ID|COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT |OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EFF. INT. |
|pATE [DATR |cD  }TRO.NO. | |OR PIELD NAME {OR OLD VALUR |oR WEW VALDE |INTHRETS DUS  [RATS ]
{DATE [ENTREBB|C/ |[NO.REP.| | MONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL]EOLDR | |Tamx DINT|
joPER |VIG. |oPER{PRET. | |ou NOM DE LA ZONE |0t ANCIENNE VALEUR 00U NOUVELLE VALBUR | jBN {
| i i ! _ b | i |vicuEnR |
| ! .t i I ! | ] | i
|ea2616| | uNcj2600661] | (I)161.40-] | 9,506.45- | 5,559.78 }[13.950000 |
| } | ! { | ! I i | i
j022616] | onci2600839| | (X)1261.40-| I 9,506.46~ | 5,721.16 [19.950000 |
i | ! I i I f | ! I |
032816} | wic|2600766] | [Z)150.99-} | 9,506.46- | §,872.17 [19.950000 |
] | [ i | | | ! I _
|o4z616| | owcl2600732} | (ry161.39-| 1 9,506.46- | €,033.56 |19.990000 |
I _ bl ! i _ _ ! _ ]
052618 | oNC|2600696] | (1)156.20-} i 9,506.46- | 6,185.76 |19.950000 |
| I | I | | | { _ {
|062716] | oNc|2600742] H [x)161.40- | 9,506.46- | 5,351.16 |19.990000 |
I | i i

| | i |

| !

i ]




OR-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
= FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

€55873 N B VI 51106730 004 DEMAND X 19.990000 AUG 15/16 09344 2037
|
|TRANS {EPFF. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT | UTETANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EPF. INT.
|paTE |DATE |CD |TRC.NO.| JOR PIELD MAME |OR OLD VALUE |oR NEW VALUB |INTSRETS DUS  |RATE
|DATE jEwTRBE|C/ [NO.REP. | |sonTANT DU couT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPALjSOLDE } | TAUX D'INT
|OPER {VIG. |OPER|PRET. {00 KoM DE LA ZONE |oU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR
! ! 1 ! | | VIGUEIR

l
(X)156.19-]
I
I

|
!
| | ! i i
1072616} i umMc{z600701]
i ! | I |
| f } i i

9.506.46- 6,507.35 |15.590000

|
|
[
i
i
JEN i
|
{
|
|
I !




{T}161.40-)

| | !
i | f

ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GRSTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
* FOR INTEANAL USE ONLY/DIVFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

| |
6558673 N B VI 51106730 004 DEMAND FX 19.930000 SEP 15/16 09344 2014

i i
|TRANS |EFP, [TRAN|LOAN |SECAP ID{COST AMOUNT jPRINCIPAL AMOUNT |OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING [BFP. INT. |
{pATE |DATE |CD  |TRC.NO.| JoR FIELD NAME JOR OLD VALUE |OR NEW VALUE | INTERBETS DUS | RATE i
{DATE |ENTREE[C/ |NO.REP, ] |MONTANT DD COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE | | TAFX DYINT|
{oPER. |VIG. |OPER|PRET. [ou NOM DE LA ZONE |OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU ROUVELLE VALEUR 2N i
i [ ! i i |vicueoR |
f

}

|

!

|

| |

josz616] } ONC]2600712|
! |

{ i

|
I
i
-
I
|

6,668.75 {15.990000

|
!




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REFPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURBALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 03344
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERKE SEULEMENT

| i ! ] i
100316 1275 | || coLLECTION IND } 2
i P H _
| IO i i

¢

! '
_
f

| 2

!
655873 N B VI 51106730 004 DEMAND X 19.390000 OCT 15/16 09344 1933
! _
|TRANS IBFP. [TRAM|LOAN |SECAF ID|COST AMOGNT | PRINCTPAL AHCUNT |OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEZREST OWING |EFP. INT. |
|[pATE  |DATE |CD |TRC.NO.| |OR FIELD NAME |oR OLD VALUE |OR NEW VALUE |INTERETS DUS  |RATE |
|DaTE  |ENTREE|C/ |NO.REP. | |MONTANT DU COUT |MONTART DU PRINCIPAL |SOLDE i |TADX D:INT|
|oPER |VIG. |oPER|PRET. | jou NOM DE LA ZONE |oU AKCIENNE VALEOR |OU KOUVELLE VALEUR | | = t
_ _ P ] | ] | ! [vicueor |
] | ! i | i | I | f
092616 | | onc|2600655) } {1)1821.40- | 9,506.46- | €,830,15 |19.990000 |
I P i ! I i ! ]
| ] 6,840.56 [19.990000 |
_ | b { | I ! f
693016 | | W/0[2491926]65266853 | | }
| !
_ !
I }

|
|
093016|092816| POF}2491856 63266853 | I 9,506.46
]
I
|
I
I

|
6,840,56 |19,990000 |
{
i
i




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPQRT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
- FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
|
655873 NB INC 51106730 006 DEMAND RP 3.000000 JUL 15/14 03344 428§
f
|TRANS [EPP. |[TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID]COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOURT |OUTSTANDING BALARCE |INTRRERST OWING |BFE. INT.
|paTR  |DATE [cD  |TRC.NO.| |OR FIELD NAME joR OLD VALUE |oR WEW VALUR |INTERRTS DUS  |RATE

|DATE jENTREBE|C/ {NO.REF.| |

MONTANT DO COOT

{MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDR

| TAGR DY INT

|
oPER |VvIG. [OPER|PRET. | |ou RoM DE LA ZONE {oU ANCIENWE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR | |en
| | ] I i | ] IVIGURUR
§ | i } ! | | |
062714} |297 § |66054078] LICD | H/A | 2014 aPr 29 | i
§ | | | INT EARNXD | ¢.00 | 0.00 | i
| | | ] AMORT END DT j n/a ] 2027 APR 26 { [
[ i I i I | | [
|o62724| | TBr|24948456)66094078| l 568,385.77- | 560,365.77- | 0.00 | 6.000000 |
| | I | { i ] ! | | |
1062714 | P¥YT|2495100|66094078 {1)5,255.89 | t 566,365.77- | 349.91 | £.000000 |
| I | i ! | ] I
052714 J271 | {66094078| LN BTATUS | 04 | as | i
| | ! | ! ! i i
jo62714 { PYT[2504715)66094078} {1)349,981 | 4,905,398 | 563,455.79- | 0.00 | €.000G0Q |
i | i | i [ I ! ! ]
|os3014 ] {961 | | | rESPOM coDE 1 { 0000000C0000747459 | {
! | | { | ! i s ! i
I | 1 | | ORIGINAL PMT | 999 | 400 | |
] | | | | CURRENT PMI { 999 | 400 | i
} I I | i ! _ !
} { i l i I I }




ON-LIKE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY RBPORT/GESTICN DBS SUCCURSALES EN DIRBCT - RELEVE HISTORIQUB 09344
. POR INTERMAL USE ONLY/DIPFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

| ]
655873 NB INC 51106730 006 DEMAND me 3.000000 JAN 15/15 09344 4115
| i
|TRANS [RPF. |TRAN[LOAN |SBCAF ID|CORT ANQUMT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT | OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EFP. INT. |
|oATE |DATE |CD |TRC.ND.| OR FIELD NAME |6R OLD VALUE {OR NEW VALUR |INTERETS DUE  {RATE |
|paTE |ENTREE[C/ |NO.REP.| MONTANT DO COOUT | MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE | {TAUX D'INT|
|oPER |vIG. |OPER|PRET. | OO0 NOX DE LA ZONE |00 ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEOR | {En i
I P I i I i [ {VvIGUROR |
| | | I ] i | |
0731141 | PYT|2534224|66094078 {r)3.149.20 | 2,106.69 | 561,353.10- | 0.00 | 5.000000 |
] P | _ | I | |
0904241 | PYT}2555954]66094078 {1}3,229.70 | 2,026.19 | §59,326,91- | 0.00 | &.000000 |
| ] | | ] ! | { |
092614 | EYT|2492238| 66094078 {z)2,022.77 | 3,233,12 | 556,093.79- | 0.00 | 6.000000 |
i i | I i i i | |
100324092614 | XPYT|2544948| 66094078 (1)2,022.77-| 3,233.12- | 559,326.91- |} 2,022.77 | 6.0c0000 |
| } | | I i i ! ! | !
1102714] 1275 1| | | COLLECTION IND I I I i |
| ] (. ! i i l ! I !

|102014] t21s | || cOLLECTION IND | 4 ]t } t i
{ ] I | | | i ! | ]
|121914[111714| PYT|{2501951{65094070] {1)5,255.89 | 1 559,326.91- | 1,547.90 | 6.000000 }
| I i I | ] | | | i
j122914] | cop|2535615) 59266853 | (1)5,409.63 | l £59,326.91- | 0.00 | 5.000000 |}
! ! | i }
} | ] ] ;

P! ] }



ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DBES SUCCUREALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
) FOR INTERMAL USE ONLY/DIPFUSION INTERNEZ SEULHEMENT

i
655873 NB INC 51106730 006
|

DEMAND

RP 3.000000 JUL 15715

09344

_
3893

{TRaNS |=FF. |TRAN|

LOAN  |SECAF ID
{paTz |pATE [cp  |TRC.NO. |
NO.REP. |
}
!

COST AMOUNT
OR FIELD NAME

| PRIRCIPAL ANOUNT
|or oLD vaLuE

OQUTSTANDING HALANCE
OR WEW VALUE

INTEREST OWING |EFF. INT.
INTERETS DO2  |RATE

{DATE  |ENTRER|C/ | | MONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDX |TADX D INT
OPER |VIG. |OPER|PRET. |ou HOM DE LA ZONE |00 ANCIENNE VALEOR |OO NOUVELLE VALEUR | |zn
i | | | | VIGOEUR
I I I | |
012715 |012615| FYT|2500852)66084078 (1)2,574.44 | 2,681.45 556,645.46- 0.00 | &.000000
| | | ! ! | f
012815} | P¥T[2535527}66094078} (1)183.01 | 5,072.88 551,572.58- | 0.00 | 5.850000 |
| | ] | | | [ I !
032615] | PYT{2490912| 66054078 {1)5,038.95 | 216.94 | 551,355.64~ | 0.00 | 5.850000 |
! (R | _ i ! _ !
j050615]042615] PYT|2512041]66094070| (r)2,739.41 | 2,516.48 | 510,639,16- | 0.00 | 5.850000 |
[ { | [ i | ! | | |
| | i—i i | l i I |




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION PES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 08344

i | _
i | |

* FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTHRNE SEULEMENT
] }
655873 NB INC 51106730 006 DEMAND F:E] 3.000000 JAN 15/16 09344 3844
I : |
[TRANS |EPF. {TRAN|LOAN |SBCAF ID|COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL ANOUNT |OUTSTAKPING BALANCE |INTERBST OWING ]BPF. INT. |
|DATE  |DATER {CcD |TRC.NO. | ]|OR FIELD HAME |OR OLD vALUR |o NEW VALUB | INTERETS DUS {RATE |
|paTE  |ENTRRE|C/ |ND.REP. | |MONTANT DU CODT |MONTANT DU PRINCEIPAL]BOLDR | |Taux D'INT|
|oPER |VIG. |OPER|PRET. | jOD HOM D8 LA ZOME |OU ANCIENNE VALEUR |00 NOUVRELLE VALEUR | {EN |
[ | | i | ] i {viousor |
| | i | I | ! | |
|or2718 l262 | |660340768] PYT DATE | 2015 FER 26 | 2015 ADG 26 | |
| I | | { LN REV DT | 2015 AUG 26 | [
| | ] i f i { |
|072715 PYT| 2511357 | 66094078 {1}8,067.93 | 2,443.85 546,395,31- | 0.00 | 5.700000 |
] | | } | 1 | | |
jo72718| 262 | |66094078| PYT DATE { 2015 OCT 26 2015 JOL 27 | | i
{ | | | LN REV DT ! 2015 ADG 26 | | |
i ! ! | | | | |
jo82615 262 | 166094078| PYT DATR | 2015 JuL 27 2015 ADG 26 i ] i
i | i | ! | LN REV DT } 2015 AUG 26 | | i
! | } | i j i | ] i
{082615|082515| BYT|2550403{66094078) {1)2,474.50 | 2,781.3% | 543,613.92- | 0.00 | 5.700000 |
i } | I | !
| } i i 1 i




ON-LEINE BRANCH BANKING - HIBTORY REPORT/GESTION DEB BUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUR Ba344
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFFUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

655873 NB INC 51106730. 006 DEMAND e 3.o00000 JuL 15/15 09344 2890
|
{TRANS |BFF. |TRAN|[LOAN |SECAP ID{COST AMOUNT | PBRINCIPAL AMOUNT | OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING [EPF. INT.
[paTE {DATE [cD  [TRC.NO, | |oR FIELD HAME |or oLD vaLoE {OR NEW VALUE {INTERETS DUS  [RATB
{DATE |ENTREBE|C/ |NO.REP.| |BONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDR 1 | TADX D*INT
jopER {VIG. |ODBRR|PRET. |oU MOM DE LA ZONE |00 ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU HOUVELLE VALEUR jEM
| VIGUROR

——

543,613.92~

oy o e e s e e g e ey —

! i
| !
} { f
{ i
I {
_ i




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES PN DIRRCT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIPPUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT

655873 NB INC 51106730 006 DENAND RP 3.000000 aAva 15/16 09344 2038
i
|TRANS |{EPF. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT |OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EFF. INT.
|PATE |[DATE |CD |TRC.NO.| |OR FIELD NAME |OR OLD VALUE |OR NEW VALUE |INTERETS DUS  |RATE
|BATE [ENTRERE|C/ |NHO.REP.| |MONTANT DU COUT | MONTANT DO PRINCLPAL|SOLDE § |TAUX D' INT
|OPER |VIG, |OPER|PRET. |0U ®oM DE LA ZONE |00 ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU ROOVELLE VALEUR [N
I | _ |vIGuEoR

543,613.92-

_ |
i _
_ |
m ,
_ ]
| _

|
_
1
|

_
_
_
]




ON-LINE BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES SUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORTQUR 09344

543,613.52-

. FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIFPUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
| |
655873 NB INC 51106730 006 DEMAND RP 3.000000 8EP 15/16 09344 2015

! |
|TRANS [EFPF. |TRAN|LOAN |SECAP ID|COST AMOUNT | PRINCIPAL AMOUNT {OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |EPP, INT. |
|pATE  |DATE |C» |TRC.NO.| |or PIELD HAME |or oLD VALUE {OR NEW VALUE {INTERETS DUS  [RATE |
{DATE |ENTREE|C/ |NO.REP. | |MONTANT DO COUT {MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|SOLDE jTamx p'INr|
|orER |ViG. [OPER|PRET, |OU NOM DE LA ZONE |OU ANCIEZNNE VALEUR |OU MOOVELLE VALEUR (R i
i [ |vigueor |

!

{

!

t

|
| |
_ _
_ |
_ i

_
_
_
J—




ON-LINME BRANCH BANKING - HISTORY REPORT/GESTION DES BSUCCURSALES EN DIRECT - RELEVE HISTORIQUE 09344
POR INTERNAL USE ONLY/DIPPUSION INTERNE SEULEMENT
i
655873 NB INC 51106730 006 DEMAND RE 3,000000 ocT 15/16 09344 1834

{TRANS |[EPF. [TRAM|LOAN |SECAF ID|COST AMOUNT

{

|

|

[DATE |DATE ([CD |TRC.NO.| |OR FIELD RAME |oR OLD VALUE |oR NEW VALUE {INTERETS DUS  {RATE |
|DATE {ENTREE[C/ |WO.REP, | | MONTANT DU COUT |MONTANT DU PRINCIPAL|EOLDE | | TAUX D'INT|
OPER {VIG. [OPER{PRET. | |OU NOK DE LA ZONE jOU ANCIENNE VALEUR |OU NOUVELLE VALEUR | {BN |
i | } | I | I i {VIGUEUR |

! ——1 ] | i [ { | |
053016| j262 | |692660853| PYNT PREQ | 04 | o8 | t |
t } | { | PYT DATE i 2015 sEP 26 | 2016 NOV 26 { ] |

| | | i | LN REV BT | i 2016 8RP 26 H | |

| { | | | i ! i | I
093016 282 | |69266853} PYMT PREQ i o8 | 04 | | |
| | ! |
ouuﬂm?onﬂam mom“!uuuom_mmum%uu" “ 80,908,086 “ 462,705.06- | 34,042.15 _ 5.760000 |
! | | | ! i i ! | |

093016 | f2s2 | |69266853} PYT DATE { 2016 Nov 26 | 2016 OCT 26 { { t
! | | LN REV DT | ! 2016 sep 26 { { |

Pl I ] i i }

I ! } } | | |

| PRINCIPAL AMOGNT

{OUTSTANDING BALANCE |INTEREST OWING |RPF. INT.

|
| |
i _




Exhibit 4



Tel: 905 524 1008 BDO Canada Limited
Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 809
www.bdo.ca Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE

Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario

20 King Street West, 9" Floor
Toronto, Ontario

M3H 1C4

Attention: Angella White-Smith

Date Client No. Invoice No.
May 6, 2014 655873 N.B. Inc. 87803102

o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and
guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. ofa Riviere Verte Rite Store under the
Structured Recovery Management Program to:

* Review of file and ongoing discussions with the Royal Bank of Canada account
manager with respect to BDO’s agency appointment and the proposed realization
process for the Company’s assets and guarantees;

* Preliminary review of the loan document and security documents relating to
655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store;

¢ [ssuing of introduction letter;

* Vetting of security;

* Discussions with the guarantor regarding a payout statement;
* Receipt and review the vetting report;

* Discussions with our solicitor regarding the client obtaining alternate financing
from Caisse Populaire;

* Instructions to our solicitor to prepare forbearance agreement:

* Instructions to our solicitor to issue the loan demands and the Section 244 Notice
pursuant to the Bankruptcy and ]nsalvency Act,

* Receipt and review the forbearance agreement;

BDO Canada Limited is an affiliate of 800 Canada LLP. 800 Canada LLP a Canadlan limited liabitity partnership. is & member of BDO International Limited, a UK company lImited
by guarantee, andg forms part of the internationat BDO netwark of independent member firms



IBDO

2-

* Reporting to the Bank on the progress of the file on a continual basis both
verbally and with written reports via our Secure Web Site;

Senior Vice President

C. Mazur 0.40 $ 170.00

Vice President

P. Thnatiuk 1.00 §  425.00

Manager

N. Sagolili 2.90 § 94250

Staff

S. Rickards 2.50 §  313.60
6.80 $ 1,851.10

HST on BDO fees $  240.64

$ 2,091.74

Disbursements

Legal Fees $ 3,115.79

HST on Legal Fees . g $ 40505

Total Owing $ 5612.58

AMOUNT DUE 3 _5.612.58

H.S.T. #R101518124

Terms:
Net 30 days.
Interest at 1% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days,



in Account With

Cox & PALMER

Blue Cross Centre, Suite 500

644 Maln Street
Moncton, NB EAC 1E2
www.coxandpaimeriaw.com

BDO Canada Limited March 31, 2014
25 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 HST/TVH Registration #

121439335RT0001
Our File #: 2140603 Account #: 617

RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc.

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to the above matter to March 31,
2014;

Jan 15, 2014 To emails to and from BDO; to file review; GLC 4 112.00
Jan 23, 2014 to file review and to review of introductory letter; to  GLC 4 112.00
initial searches re security;
Jan 27,2014 to conduct PPRS search; NC 2 18.00
Jan 28, 2014  to review memorandum on security and vetting; VGD A4 72.00
Jan 28, 2014 to review status of introductory letter and delivery; VGD 2 36.00
Jan 28,2014 to email exchange with Paul lhnatiuk; VGD 2 36.00
Jan 28,2014 to prepare for and telephone call with Daniel VGD 3 54,00
Johnson;
Jan 28, 2014 to brief report to Paul Ihnatiuk; VGD 3 54.00
Jan 28, 2014 to further telephone call with Daniel Johnson; VGD 4 72.00
Jan 28, 2014 to notes to file for reporting; VGD 2 36.00
Jan 28, 2014 to discuss file with George L. Cooper regarding VGD T 126.00
information obtained from Debtor; to further review
of file documents to confirm or clarify facts
provided by debtoar;
Feb 7,2014  to review email and provide report te client: VGD 4] a0.00
Feb 10, 2014 to review email from client regarding actions going VGD . 18.00
forward;
Feb 11, 2014 to telephone call with Nicole Sagolili regarding next  VGD 2 36.00
step with client;
Feb 12, 2014 to review email from Nicole Sagolili and payout VGD 2 36.00
information;
Feb 18, 2014 to telephone call with Daniel Johnson - questions VGD 3 54.00
on his default and property taxes owing;
Feb 26, 2014 to telephone conversation with Debtor concerning VvGD 1.0 180.00
accounts and defaults; to notes to file for reporting;
to review payout information with debtor and
events of default, re: property taxes and water and
sewer issues;
Feb 27, 2014 to email from client; to further review of payouts; VGD 3 54.00

Accounts are due when rendered, interest will be charged on past due accounts at the rate of 1% per month (12% per annum)



Mar 3, 2014

Mar 7, 2014
Mar 13, 2014
Mar 13, 2014

Mar 14, 2014

Mar 14, 2014

Mar 17, 2014

Mar 18, 2014

Mar 21, 2014

Mar 27, 2014
Mar 27, 2014

Mar 28, 2014

Mar 28, 2014

Mar 28, 2014

to telephone call to debtor; to notes to file; to
resend fax with payout information; to prepare
report to Nicole Sagolili;

to follow up attempt with debtor;
to file review; to emalls to and from BDO and VGD;;

to email exchange with George L. Cooper; to
telephone call to debtor (x2); to notes to file on
reporting; to email from debtor and review
contents;

to review of report from VGD,; to file review; to
emails to and from BDO; to further file review;

to report to Nicole Sagolili via email; to email
exchange with Nicole Sagolili and George L. Cooper
regarding further action to take;

to receive and review instructions on terms of
forbearance agreement and begin draft;

to finalize and review of demand; to notes on
further instructions required, regarding personal
loan and to finalize review of draft forbearance
agreement;

to file review re Forbearance Agreement and
Progress;

to review email exchange with Nicole Sagolili;

to review demands and instructions to send to
client;

to review of the Forbearance Agreement and insert
various additional sections missing from French
version of Agreement but included in latest version
used by the Bank in English Transactions;

to correspond with Debtor regarding demands and
terms of forbearance;

to report to BDO;

To our fee

Disbursements

Long Distance Charges
Postage

Certificate of Reg. Ownership
Bank Of Canada

Bankruptcy Search
Photocopies

Ppsa-Search

21.34
38.65
140.00
8.00
48.00
51.80
36.00

A A A -~

Total Disbursements

VGD

VGD
GLC
VGD

GLC

VGD

VGD

VGD

GLC

VGD
VGD

VGD

VGD

VGD

1.0 180.00
Il 18.00
4 112.00

1.2 216.00
4 112.00
5 90.00
8 144.00

14 252.00
2 56.00
]! 18.00
2 36.00

16 288.00
2 36.00
ol 18.00

$2,772.00
343.79



Taxes
HST on
HST on

Total Taxes

Balance due and owing

COX & PALMER

$2,772.00 Fees
$343.79 Disbursements

George L. Cooper
E.&0.E.

360.36
44.69

405.05

$3,5620.84




Tel: 905 524 1008 BDC Canada Limited
D O Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 805
www.bdo.ca Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE

Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario

20 King Street West, 9 Floor
Toronto, Ontario

MSH 1C4

Attention: Angella White-Smith

Date Client No. Invoice No.

November 5, 2014 655873 N.B. Inc. 87945317
o/a Rivicre Verte Rite Store

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and

guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the

Structured Recovery Management Program to:

e Update on the status of the forbearance agreement;

* Instructions to our solicitor to commence litigation against the company;

¢ Receipt and review correspondence from our solicitor;

* Instructions to our solicitor to follow-up with the client on the status of the loans;

* Receipt and review correspondence from Bankers Capital LLC regarding
refinancing;

¢ Receipt and review updated payout statement;
* Instructions to our solicitor to proceed with and appraisal and Phase I ESA;

* Discussions with our solicitor regarding conversation with Can Equity Mortgages
on the status of refinancing;

¢ Instructions to our solicitor to commence litigation against Danie! Johnson;

» Ubpdate on the status of litigation;

* Reporting to the Bank on the progress of the file on a continual basis both
verbally and with written reports via our Secure Web Site;

BDO Canada Limited is an affitiate of BBO Canada LLP. BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited liability partnership, is & member ¢f BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO netwaork of independent member firms.



IBDO

Terms:

Vice President
P. thnatiuk

Manager
N. Sagolili

Staff
C. Austin

HST on BDO fees

Disbursements
Courier

HST on Courier
Legal Fees

HST on Legal Fees
Total Owing

AMOUNT DUE

Net 30 days.

Interest at 1% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days.

0.60

3.60

wn fe—
~J A
oo

H.S.T. #R101518124

$ 255.00

$ 1,170.00

§ _206.00
$ 1,631.00

§ 212.03
3 1,843.03

$ 21.45
$ 2.79
§ 7,775.95

$§ 101087
$ 10,654.09

$10,654.09



In Account With

Cox & PALMER

Blue Cross Centre, Suite 500
644 Main Street
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2
www.coxandpalmerlaw.com

BDO Canada Limited June 30, 2014

25 Main Street West, Suite 805

Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 HST/TVH Registration #
121439335RT0001

Our File #: 2140603 Account #; 1504

RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc.
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to this matter to June 30, 2014

Feb7,2014 to file review; to review and revise security vetting GLC 1.0 280.00
report; to further file review;
Apr3,2014  tofile review and to email to N Sagolili; GLC 3 84.00
Apr 11,2014 to brief review of security documents received: VGD 3 54.00
Apr 11,2014 to review and send out demands for separate loan VGD 4 72.00
segment and begin modifications to forbearance
agreement;
Aprll, 2014 to attempt to contact debtor via telephone; VGD A 18.00
Apr 25,2014 to reporting to George L. Cooper and Nicole VGD 3 54.00

Sagolili; to telephone call debtor for follow up on
acknowledgment of demands and Forbearance

terms;

May 6, 2014  to email correspondence to debtor attaching VGD 2 36.00
further copy of Forbearance Agreement;

May 21, 2014 To email from client and review file for status VGD 3 54.00
report;

May 22, 2014 To telephone call to debtor; to remail debtor written  VGD 5 90.00
follow-up; to report to Nicole Sagolili;

May 23, 2014 Brief email from Debtor concerning forbearance VGD A i18.00
agreement,

May 26, 2014 To receive instructions from Nicole Sgaoiili VGD 5 90.00

regarding no response from Debtor on Forbearance
Agreement; to review file and instructions on
drafting Action;

May 28, 2014 To review draft Notice of Action with Statement of VGD .8 144.00
Claim; to make suggested changes;

Jun 2,2014  to review information sent by Daniel Johnson VGD 4 72.00
concerning update on possible refinancing and
efforts made;

Jun 12,2014 to telephone cali to Frangois Soucy as counsel for VGD 3 54.00
debtor to discuss Forbearance/litigation;

To our fee $1,120.00

Accounts are due when rendered, interes! will be charged on past due accounts at the rate of 1% per month (12% per annum}



Disbursements
Photocopies

4.70

Total Disbursements

Taxes
HST on
HST on
Total Taxes

Balance due and owing

COX & PALMER

$1,120.00 Fees
$4.70 Disbursements

/Y

George L. Cooper
E.&0E.

4.70
145.60
.61
146.21
$1,270.91




In Account With

Cox & PALMER
Blue Cross Centre, Suite 500
644 Main Street
Mongcton, NB E1C 1E2

www,coxandpalmeriaw.com
BDO Canada Limited September 15, 2014
25 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 HST/TVH Registration #

121439335RTO001
Our File #: 2140603 Account #: 2345
RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc.
PP BIW

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to the above matter during the period
from July 3, 2014 to September 15, 2014:

Jul 3, 2014 to call to P Ihnatiuk and to email to P Ihnatiuk; GLC 5 140.00
Jul 10, 2014  to file review re agreement and re refinancing; GLC 4 112.00
Jul 30, 2014  to email from Nicole Sagolili; To correspond with VGD 3 54.00
debtor via telephone message;
Aug 6, 2014  to email to Nicole Sagolili; GLC 3 84.00
Aug 12,2014 to email exchange with Nicole Sagolili; to telephone  VGD 4 72.00
conversation with Daniel Johnson regarding
refinancing;
Aug 15, 2014 to email from Nicole Sagolili and update to Nicole VGD 3 54.00
Cloutier on researches to obtain;
Aug 28, 2014 to file review re status and various due diligence GLC 4 112.00
matters prior to mortgage sale;
Aug 28, 2014 to review proposals and instructions on VGD 3 54.00
assessments on property;
Sep 2,2014  To review email from Debtor; to attempt to contact VGD 3 54.00
Anthony DeAlmeida (from Can Equity) to review
messages, re; appraisals;
Sep 3,2014  tofile review re Phase | and potential refinancing; GLC 3 84.00
Sep 4,2014  to review of financing letter and to file review; GLC 3 84.00
Sep 4, 2014  to review lending agreement terms from VGD 8 144.00
prospective financer; to consult with George L.
Cooper; to report to Nicole Sagolili: to instructions
on appraisals and evaluations;
Sep 9, 2014  to review status of file and to email Nicole Sagolili; VGD Jd 18.00
Sep 10, 2014 to review email from Nicole Sagolili and to call VGD 3 54.00
debtor concerning questions (re: numbered
companies);
To our fee $1,120.00

Accounts are due when rendered, interest will be charged on past due accounts at the rate of 1% per month {12% per annum)



{ men
Postage 9.75
Photocopies 5.80

Total Disbursements

Taxes
HST on $1,120.00 Fees
HST on $15.55 Disbursements
Total Taxes
TOTAL
Qutstanding Accounts

15.55

145.60
2.02

147.62

$1,283.17

At the time of this billing, the following accounts for this metter were outstanding. If you have

already remitted payment of these outstanding amounts, please disregard this notice.

Dated Jun 30, 2014 Ref No. 1504

Balance due and owing

COX & PALMER /M

George L. Cooper
E&OE.

1,270.91
$1,270.91

$2,554.08




in Account With

CoXx & PALMER
Blus Cross Centre, Suite 500
644 Maln Street
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2

www.coxandpalmeriaw.com
BDO Canada Limited October 31, 2014
25 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 HST/TVH Registration #

121439335RT0001

Attention: Nicole Sagolili
Our File #; 2140603 Account #: 2692

RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc.

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to the above matter to October 31,
2014:

Sep 16, 2014 To email exchange with Nicole Sagolili concerning VGD A 18.00
terms of financing agreement received as proof of
financing;

Sep 18, 2014 to review status regarding appraisals to be VGD 2 36.00
obtained and hold on them;

Sep 23, 2014 tofile review re status of refinancing; GLC 2 56.00

Sep 23, 2014 to email exchange with client and foliow up with VGD 3.0 540.00

debtor regarding loan made to different company
then borrower;

QOct 1, 2014  tofile review; GLC 2 56.00

Oct1,2014  to prepare written report and report to client; VGD .6 108.00

Oct7,2014  to email from Nicole Sagolili and to report on status  VGD 2 36.00
of refinancing updates received from debtor;

Oct 17, 2014 to email exchange with Nicole Sagolili concerning VGD 2 36.00
efforts of Daniel Johnson to refinance corporate
loan;

Oct 17,2014 to draft correspondence for Daniel Johnson and VGD 4 72.00
send to Daniel Johnson and to send translation to
Anthony DeAlmeida;

Oct 22, 2014 to email exchange with Nicote Sagolili reporting on vGD 4 72.00
progress with refinancing (or lack thereof) and
instructions moving forward;

Oct 22, 2014 toinstructions to appraisers et al to resume VGD 2 36.00
assessments and reports;

Oct 22, 2014 to review various emails (forwarded from Daniel VGD 3 54.00
Johnson} on status of refinancing and convey
status to Nicole Sagolili;

Oct 23, 2014 to further review of report emails from Daniel VvGD 2 36.00
Johnson (originals from his broker);

Oct 28, 2014  to further review of report emails from Daniel VGD 2 36.00

Johnson (originals from his broker);

Accounls are due when rendered, interest will be charged on past due accounts al the rate of 1% per month (12% per annum)



Oct 28, 2014 to telephone call with Angela White with RBC VGD 3 54.00
concerning discussion she had with Daniel Johnson
and decision to provide further time;

Oct 28, 2014 to email exchange with Angela White concerning VGD 2 36.00
official and written response to Daniel Johnson;
Oct 28, 2014 to draft response and correspond with Daniel VGD 4 72.00
Johnson;
Oct 28, 2014 to email Nicole Sagolili to update; VGD 2 36.00
Oct 28, 2014 to review documents received from Daniel Johnson  VGD A 18.00
(Canada Revenue Agency confirmation that third
party demand was removed);
Oct 28, 2014 to correspond with assessors for them to hold on VGD A 72.00
further reports and evaluations;
Oct 28, 2014 to further review of report emails from Daniel VGD 2 36.00
Johnson (originals from his broker);
Oct 30, 2014 to further review of report emails from Daniel vGD 2 36.00
Johnson (originals from his broker);
To our fee $1,552.00
Disbursements
Appraisal fees 395000 T
Photocopies 13.70 7T
Total Disbursements 3,963.70
Taxes
HST on $1,552.00 Fees 201.76
HST on $3,963.70 Dishursements 515.28
Total Taxes 717.04
TOTAL $6,232.74

utstanding Accounts

At the time of this billing, the following accounts for this matter were outstanding. if you have
already remitted payment of these outstanding amounts, please disregard this notice.

Dated Jun 30, 2014 Ref No. 1504 1,270.91
Dated Sep 30, 2014 Ref No. 2345 1,283.17
$2,554.08
Balance due and owing $8,786.82
COX & PALMER

George L. Cooper
ESQE.



Tel: 905 524 1008 BDC Canada Limited ‘
D O Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 805
www.bdo.ca Hamilton OM L8P 1H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE

Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario

20 King Street West, 9" Floor
Toronto, Ontario

M5H 1C4

Attention: Angelln White-Smith

Date Client No, Invoice No.

April 27, 2015 655873 N.B. Inc. 88115742
o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and

guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the

Structured Recovery Management Program for the period commencing November 7,

2014 to April 14, 2015

* Update on the status of litigation;

¢ Receipt and review updated loan balances;

¢ Discussions with the guarantor on the status of refinancing;

¢ Receipt and review of the property appraisal;

* Update on the status of the Phase | ESA;

* Instructions to our solicitor to proceed with a second appraisal;
* Receipt and review the Phase | ESA;

* Reporting to the Bank on the progress of the file on a continual basis both
verbally and with written reports via our Secure Web Site;

BD0 Canada Limited is an affiliate of BDO Canada LEP. BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited lability partnership, is a member ef BDO Intemational Limited, a UK campany limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO netwark of independent member firms



IBDO

A S O T TR -1.

Vice President

P. lhnatiuk 0.20 ) 85.00

Manager

N. Sagolili 3.30 5 1,072.50

Staff

C. Austin 1.40 3 191.80
4,90 $ 1,349.30

HST on BDO fees § 175.41

$ 1,524.71

Disbursements

Legal Fees $ 5,283.20

HST on Legal Fees $ 6738t

Total Owing $ 7.481.72

AMOUNT DUE S _7.481.72

H.S8.T. #R101518124

Terms:
Net 30 days.
Interest at |% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days.



In Account With

Cox & PALMER

Blue Cross Centre, Suite 500
644 Maln Street
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2
www.coxandpalmerlaw.com

BDO Canada Limited March 31, 2015

25 Main Street West, Suite 805

Hamiiton ON L8P 1H1 HST/TVH Registration #
121439335RTO001

Attention: Nicole Sagolili

QOur File #: 2140603 Account #: 662
RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc.

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to the above matter to March 31,
2015:

Jan 8,2015  To review email exchange with Phase | engineer; VGD Nl 18.00

Jan 8,2015  to email correspondence with Angella White; VGD 2 386.00

Jan 11, 2015 to review email from client on contacting Moncton vGD A 18.00
contact for refinancing in light of requests fro
appraisals;

Jan 12,2015 to telephone call to Dan Bard - contact name and vGD A 18.00
number provided by Debtor to verify update
provided by Daniel Johnson;

Jan 12,2015 to review email from Nicole Sagolili and provide VGD 2 36.00
response and update;

Jan 13,2015 to brief exchange with Nicole Sagolili; to attempt VGD 2 36.00
further contact with Dan Bard (Johnson's contact in
Moncton for funding);

Jan 14,2015 to brief exchange with Dan Bard concerning next VGD 3 54.00
steps in reimbursing loan and notes to file for
report;

Jan 19, 2015 to telephone calls with appraiser Peter David VGED 3 54.00
regarding further instructions on appraisal (Phase II
issue);

Jan 19, 2015 to telephone call for status report on financing with  VGD 3 54.00
Daniel Bard (new financier for company);

Jan 22, 2015 to review repon received from appraiser,; VGD v 126.00

Feb 6, 2015 to email exchange regarding request for update vGD 2 36.00
from Nicole Sagolili regarding update on Phase |
for property;

Feb 10, 2015 to email exchange with Peter David concerning VGD 2 36.00
appraisal and equipment;

Feb 25, 2015 to review email from Greg Derrah concerning vGD S 90.00
progress on Phase I; to review appraisal report
received for property from Evaluation 2000;

Mar 3, 2015 to review and amend Statement of Claim prepared VGD 5 90.00
for filing and update information;

Mar 3, 2015 to email exchange and update to Nicole Sagolifi; VGD 2 36.00

Accounts are due when rendered, interest will be charged on past due accounts at the rale of 1% per month {12% per annum)



Mar 3, 2015  to receipt of email from N Sagollili; to instruct re GLC 4 112.00
report and to email to N Sagollilli;
Mar 4,2015  to email from Nicole Sagolili; VGD i 18.00
Mar 4,2015 to email exchange with Nicole Cloutier and George VGD o 18.00
L. Cooper, seeking information on second
appraisalt;
Mar 24, 2015 to telephone call with solicitor Frangois Soucy and VGD 5 90.00
notes on reporting;
Mar 25, 2015 to review email from Nicole Cloutier to Peter David VGD i 18.00
concerning ownership of equipment;
Mar 27, 2015 to receive and review Phase | assessment; VGD 1.2 216.00
Mar 31, 2015 to review email from Nicole Cloutier: to cursory VGD B 108.00
review of reports obtained ;
To our fee $1,318.00
Disbursements
Notice Of Action 100.00
Process Services Fees 31240 T
Appraisal fees 255000 T
Photocopies 2000 T
Total Disbursements 2,982.40
Taxes
HST on $1,318.00 Fees 171.34
HST on $2,882.40 Disbursements 374.71
Total Taxes 546.05
TOTAL $4,846.45

QOutstanding Accounts

At the time of this billing, the following accounts for this matter were outstanding. If you have
aiready remitted payment of these outstanding amounts, please disregard this notice.

Dated Dec 31, 2014 Ref No. 3444 1,110.56
$1,110.56
Balance due and owing $5,957.01

COX & PALMER

George L. Cooper
E&0E



In Account With

Cox & PALMER

Blue Cross Centre, Suite 500
644 Main Street
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2
www.coxandpalmerlaw.com

BDO Canada Limited
25 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamilton ON L8P 1H1

Attention: Nicole Sagolili

Our File #: 2140603

RE:

655873 N.-B. Inc.

December 31, 2014

HST/TVH Registration #

121439335RT0001

Account #; 3444

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to the above matter during the period
from June 2, 2014 to December 31, 2014:

Jun 2, 2014

Oct 21, 2014
Nov 3, 2014
Nov 4, 2014

Nov 5, 2014
Nov 6, 2014

Nov 16, 2014
Nov 17, 2014

Nov 18, 2014

Nov 20, 2014

Nov 21, 2014
Nov 25, 2014
Nov 26, 2014

Dec 2, 2014
Dec 4, 2014

T review information sent by Daniel Johnson
concerning update on possible refinancing and
efforts made;

to email exchange with his counsel for further
request for more time;

to review email from Danie! Johnson and report to
client;

to review email update from Debtor regarding
funding;

to review further update from the debtor;

to brief report to Nicole Sagolili on updates from
debtor;

to brief email report to client on funding and
payout;

to review emails from Nicole Sagolili and to make
request from Debtor;

to further email request to debtor requesting
closing date for payment and further daily update
received from client, which did not directly answer
the request made on behalf of client;

to review correspondence to debtor containing
payout and demand for payment as extension time
has ended and correspond with debtor;

to further communication with debtor and receive
report on funds transfer;

to report to Nicole Sagolili;

to review email from Nicole Sagolili and to review
correspondences for further new reports from
Daniel Johnson;

to review brief update from debtor;
to review email from Nicole Sagolili;

VGD

VGD

VGD

VGD

VGD
VGD

VGD

VGD

VGD

VGD

vGD
VGD
VGD

VGD
VGD

4 72.00
3 54.00
! 18.00
A 18.00
| 18.00
! 18.00
A 18.00
2 36.00
2 36.00
= 54.00
3 54.00
3 54.00
3 54.00
3 54.00
A 18.00

Accounts are due when rendared, interest will be charged on past due accounts at the rate of 1% per month {12% per annum)



Dec 8, 2014  to review brief updates of client regarding funding
and next steps to be taken for disbursement of
funds;

Dec 9, 2014  to brief report to Nicole Sagolili and telephone call
to Debtor for further information as to logistics of
payout;

Dec 9, 2014  to file review;

Dec 10, 2014 to brief review of update from financier;

Dec 11,2014 to query from Nicole Sagolili concerning expected
times of completion of appraisals; to instructions to
Nicole Cloutier concerning status of appraisals;

Dec 15, 2014 to review email exchanges with appraisers for
estimated completion;

Dec 19, 2014 to brief email exchange with Nicole Sagolili,
discussing appraisals and confirming Phase | was
underway;

Dec 22, 2014 to report to RBC;

Dec 22,2014 to review email exchanges with appraisers for
estimated completion;

To our fee

Disbursements

Photocopies

6.80 T

Total Disbursements

Taxes

HST on $976.00 Fees

HST on $6.80 Disbursements
Total Taxes

Balance due and owing

COX & PALMER

M

George L. Cooper

E&0.E.

VGD 2 36.00
VGD 3 54.00
GLC 2 56.00
VGD A 18.00
VGD 3 54.00
VGD 3 54.00
VGD A 18.00
GLC 2 56.00
VGD 3 54.00
$976.00
6.80
126.88
.88
127.76
$1,110.56




Tel: 905 524 1008 BDO Canada Limited
Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 805

www,bdo.ca Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE

Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario

20 King Street West, o™ Floor
Toronto, Ontario

MSH 1C4

Attention: Angella White-Smith

Date Client No, Invoice No.

July 15,2015 655873 N.B. Inc. 88219882
o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and

guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the

Structured Recovery Management Program for the period commencing April 15, 2015 to

July 15,2015

o Update on the status of litigation;

e Receipt and review of the request from the guarantor regarding partial repayment;
» Receipt and review of the quote for a Phase i1 ESA;

o Instructions to our solicitor to proceed with tht? Phase I1 ESA;

e Update on the offset of the funds in the current account;

¢ Instructions to our solicitor to advise the borrower of the timeline of repayment;

¢ Update on the borrower’s refusal to provide access for a Phase I1 ESA;

¢ [Instructions to our solicitor to proceed with Default Judgment;

o Update on the status of the Phase II ESA;

e Reporting to the Bank on the progress of the file on a continual basis both
verbally and with written reports via our Secure Web Site;

BDO Canada Limited Is an affiliate of 800 Canada LLP. B3O Canada LLF, a Canadian limlted linbility partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the Intemationat BDO netwark of Independent member finhs



IBDO

AR
-2-
Senior Vice President
C. Mazur 0.10 $ 45.00
M. Lem 0.50 $ 21250
Manager
N. Sagolili 5.90 $ 1,917.50
Staff
C. Austin 1.00 $  137.50
7.50 $ 2,312.50
HST on BDO fees $  300.63
$ 2,613.13
Disbursements
Legal Fees $ 7,181.28
HST on Legal Fees $ 930.84
Total Owing $10,725.25
AMOUNT DUE $10,725.25
H.S.T. #R101518124
Terms:
Net 30 days.

Interest at 1% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days.
P



In Account With

Cox & PALMER

Blue Cross Centre, Suite 500
644 Main Street
Moncton, NB E£1C 1E2
www.coxandpalmerlaw com

BDO Canada Limited June 30, 2015

25 Main Street West, Suite 805

Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 HST/TVH Registration #
121439335RTO001

Attention: Nicole Sagolili

Our File #; 2140603 Account #; 1572

RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc.

PP BIW

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to the above matter durlng the period
from March 25, 2015 to June 30, 2015:

Apr 13,2015 to review email and brief review of attachment sent by Nicole VGD 3
Cloutier;

Apr 13,2015 to further exchange with Nicole Cloutier regarding Phase | VGD A
evaluation;

Apr 27,2015 to review email from Nicole Sagolili regarding Phase || VGD 2
environmental;

Jun?2,2015 to draft and send letter explaining access to engineering; VGD 4
needed to be permitted onto property;

Jun 4, 2015  to receive instructions from Nicole Sagolili; VGD A

Jun 23,2015 To receive and review emall and attachment from counsel for VGD B

principal of debtor; to telephone call to counsel of debtor; to
reporl to Nicole Sagolili; to report to Greg Derrah;

Lawyer Initials Hours Rate Total

Vicky Gina Doucette VGD 1.7 180.00 306.00

To our fee $306.00
Disbursements

Courier-Various 1868 T

Filing Fee 21.00

Appraisal fees 460000 T

Engineers 223000 T

Photocopies 560 T

Total Dishursements 6,875.28

Accounts are due when rendered, inlerest will be charged on past dua accounls at the rate of 1% per month {12% per annum)



Taxes
HST on
HST on
Total Taxes

Balance due and owing

COX & PALMER

$306.00 Fees
$6,854.28 Disbursements

%

George L. Cooper
E &O.E.

39.78
891.06

930.84

$8,112.12




Tel: 905 524 1008 BDO Canada Limited )
Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 805
www.bdo.ca Hamilton ON L8P {H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE

Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario

20 King Street West, 9" Floor
Toronto, Ontario

MS5H 1C4

Attention: Angella White-Smith

Date

Client No. Invoice No.

January 20, 2016 655873 N.B. Inc. 88367251

o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and
guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the
Structured Recovery Management Program for the period commencing July 16, 2015 to
Janvary 20, 2016

BOO Canada Limited i$ an affiliate of BDO Canada LLP. BDO Canacda LLP, a Canadian |

Update on the status of litigation;

Update on the recommendation from our solicitor regarding a private
receivership;

Received and reviewed correspondence from our solicitor;

Instructions to our solicitor to px;epare the private receivership appointment;
Follow-up on the status of the appointment;

Received and reviewed the receivership appointment documents;
Discussions with our solicitor regarding changes to the appointment;

Received and reviewed the amended appointment and forward same to the Bank
for execution;

Received and reviewed the executed appointment;
Perform PPSA search;
Tnstructions to our solicitor to prepare the engagement letter;

Discussions with Fundy Engineering regardin scheduling a Phase I ESA;

by guarantee, and forms part of the International BDO network of independent member firms.

mited Uability partnership, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company limited



IBDO

o Attend at the premises to obtain access for the Phase Il ESA;

2-

Update on the borrower’s refusal to gain access to complete the Phase I Esa;

Follow-up with our solicitor on the status of the Motion;

Received and reviewed the draft report of the Receiver;

Preparation of the payout statement and forward same to our solicitor;

Reporting to the Bank on the progress of the file on a continual basis both
verbally and with written reports via our Secure Web Site;

Senior Vice President

C. Mazur 0.60 $ 270.00

M. Rosen 0.30 $ 127.50

Vice President

P, Thnatiuk 1.00 $ 42500

Senior Manager

N. Sagolili 9.40 $ 3,250,00

Manager

J. Breeze 15.70 $ 4,352.00

Staff

C. Austin _0.50 $ _69.00
27.50 $ 8,493.50

HST on BDO fees $ 1.104.16

$ 9,597.66

Disbursements

Travel : $ 414,83

HST on Travel : § 53.93

Appraisal Fees $ 968.44

HST on Appraisal Fees $ 12675

Total Owing $11,161.61

AMOUNT DUE $11.161.61

H.S.T. #R101518124
Terms:
Net 30 days.

Interest at 1% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days.



CASTLE APPRAISALS LTD. <A

66 Castlewood Drive * Dartmouth, NS * B2V 2R3
Phone: {902) 209-0057 * Fax; (902) 435-1652 * E-Mail: eoffman@ns.sympatico.cs

To: Jason Breeze 03/12/2015
BDO Canada Limited
255 Lacewood Dr., Suite 201,
Halifax, N.S., B3M 4G2

From; Elliot Offman
Subject: Riviere —Verte Rite Stop Cottages & Camp Ground

6 Industrielle St.,
Riviere-Verte, N.B. E7C 3G5

Invoice

Travel 7 hrs @ 585.00 per $ 595.00
Attend Site (Minimum Charge) 250.00
HST 126.75
Sub Total $ 97175
Out of pocket Expenses Incl. HST

Hotel {50%) 63.44
Meals (50%) 60.00
Total This Invoice $1.095.19

HST#882572381RT0001



Tel: 905 524 1008 800 Canada Limited
Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 805
www.bdo.ca Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE

Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario

20 King Street West, 9™ Floor
- Toronto, Ontario

MS5H 1C4

Attention: Angella White-Smith

Date Client No. Invoice No.

March 14, 2016 655873 N.B. Inc. 88415950
o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and

guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the

Structured Recovery Management Program for the period commencing January 21, 2016

to March 14, 2016

+ Update on the status of litigation;

¢ Discussions with our solicitor regarding the Court application;

e Receipt and reviewed the Receivership Order;

¢ Attend at the Notice of Receiver hearing;

¢ Aftend at the premises with the appraiser;

¢ Receipt and reviewed the asset appraisal;

» Instructions to proceed with Phase Il ESA;

e Discussions with the borrower regarding the Phase II ESA;

» Discussions with the municipality regarding the Notice of Receiver;

e Update on the status of the Phase II ESA;

BOO Canada Limited is an affiliate of BOO Canada LLP. BOD Canada LLF, a Canadlan Uimited liability partnership, Is 2 member of 800 International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BOO network of independent, member firms,



IBDO

Terms;

Reporting to the Bank on the progress of the file on a continual basis both

2-

verbally and with written reports via our Secure Web Site;

Senior Vice President
M. Rosen

Vice President
P. Ihnatiuk

Senior Manager
N. Sagolili
J. Breeze

Staff
C. Austin
S. Gammon

HST on BDO fees

Disbursements

Travel

HST on Travel
Appraisal Fees

HST on Appraisal Fees
Legal Fees

HST on Legal Fees
Total Owing

AMOUNT DUE

Net 30 days.

Interest at 1% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days,

0.30
0.50

2.10
21.00

1.10
1.70

26.70

H.S.T. #R101518124

$ 127.50

§ 220,00

§ 787.50
$ 5,985.00

$ 15070

h) 95.20
$ 7,365.90

$ 957.57
$ 8,323.47

$ 830.03
$ 107.90
$ 2,008.15
$ 26250
$ 3,034.34

$ 282.03
$14,848.42

§14.848.42



G44 Man Street Tel: 508-358-2800
Suite 80D Fax: 506-856-8150

Moncton, NB E1C 1E2 www.corandpatmeriaw.com
cox & PALMER
800 Canada Limited

Attentlon: Nicole Sagolill
25 Main Street West, Sulte 805
Hamiliton, CN L8P 1H1

INVOICE SUMMARY
Invoice # 500003975
RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc, PP BIW

Previous Balance
Interest on Ovardue Amount

Fees for this involce

Taxable Disbursements for this Involce
Non-Taxable Disbursements for this Involce
HST

Total Invoice

BALANCE NOW DUE

NOVA S8COTIA * NEW BRUNSWICK ¢ PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND * NEWFOUNCLAND & LABRADOR

December 31, 2015

Flle #50041324-02700

HST REG.#121439335 RTO001
Cllent # 50041324

$2,264.57
$0.00

$924.00
6.80
0.00
121.00
T $1051E80

T $331637

W e i e e e o e e e e o o o e W e o e e o o o ol e i e ol o e e ol e e o ol e v o o e o o e ok

Please raturn this page with your payment
T2 TTITSLTLNLLR L LSS 4L et e sl s 222l gl ls s ddd k]

Please include the File # 50041324-02700.

Payment Options: Cash, Cheque, VISA, MasterCard, in Office Debit.

Terms;

An interest charge of 12% per annum Is payable on the balance not paid within 45 days of the date of the

invoice,



844 Main Street Tel; 508-858-9800
Sulta 500 Fax: 508-856-8150
Moneton, NB E1C 1E2 www.consndpalmeriaw.com

cox & PALMER

B8DO Canada Limited

Attentlon: Nicole Sagolili

25 Main Street West, Suits 805
Hamiiton, ON L8P 1H1

Involce #:500003975

December 31, 2015

Flle #50041324-02700

Your Ref:

HST REG.#121439335 RT0001

Client # 50041324

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER:

RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc, PP BIW

October 15, 2015 To emalls to and from BDO and
revisions to documents;

October 28, 2015 To correspondence from BDO;

October 28, 2015 To.correspondence from BDO;

November 13, 2015 To file raview and to various matters
re enforcement, instructions to
engineer, ete.;

November 23,2015 To emails to and from engineer;
December 1, 2018 To initlal preparation of receivership
doocuments;

To our fes

TAXABLE DISBURSEMENTS:
Photocoples

Total Taxable Disbursements:

Fess for this Involce
HST on Fees
Total Fees Including Taxes

Disbursements for this Involce
HST on Disbursements
Total Disbursements Inciuding Taxes

Total Involce

COX & PALMER

George L. Cooper
E&O

GLC

GLC
GLC
GLC

GLC
GLC

0.50 140.00
0.30 84.00
0.30 84.00
1.00 280.00
0.20 56.00
1,00 280.00
$924.00
$6.80

— $6.80
$924.00
120.12
— $1,04412
6.80
0.88

—  §7.68

051



in Account With

Cox & PALMER

Biuse Cross Cantre, Suite 500

644 Main Straet
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2
www.coxandpalmeriaw,.com
BDO Canada Limited September 30, 2015
25 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamliton ON L8P 1H1 HST/TVH Registration #
Attention: Nicole Sagolill 121439335RT0001
Our File #: 21408603 Account #: 2293

RE: 655873 N.-B, Inc,

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to the above matter during the period
from July 15, 2015 to September 30, 2015:

Jul 15, 2015 To file review and to emall to N Sagollili; GLC 30
Jul 16, 2015 Tof?'ttend telephone conference with George Cooper and notes VGD 30
to file;
Jul 16,2015 To flle review and to conference call with N Sagolllli; GLC .50
Jul 17,2015 To recelve and review Planet Certificates of Registered VGD 40
Ownershlip concerning registration of judgment;
Jul 21,2015 To file review and to call to N Sagololil; GLC 30
Jul 22,2015 To file review; to emails to and from BDO and to review of GLC 50
matters with receivership Issues;
Jul 24,2015 To file revlew and to conference call with BDO; to file reviewand GLC 40
to prepars for call;
Jul 28,2015  To emails to and from RBC and to call to RBG; GLC .30
Sep 8,2015 To various metters re recelvership for limited purpose; GLC .60
Sep 30,2015 To flle review and to prepare Receivership documents; GLC 1.00
To our fee $1,218.00
Disbursements
Reg. Judgment 675.00
Photocopies 320 T
Planet searches 17680 T
Total Disbursements 695.70
Taxes
HST on $1,218.00 Fees 158.34
HST on $20.70 Disbursements 2,69
Total Taxes 161.03
TOTAL $2,074.73

Accounts efe due when rendered, Interest wiil be charged on past due actounts at the rate of 1% per month (12% per annum)



Qutstanding Accounts

At the time of this billing, the following accounts for this matter were outstanding. If you have
already remitted payment of these outstanding amounts, please disregard this notice,

Dated Jun 30, 2015 Ref No. 1572 189.84
$189.84
Balance due and owing $2,264.57

COX & PALMER W

George L. Cooper
E.80.E.




In Account With

Cox & PALMER
Biue Cross Centra, Suite 500
644 Main Strest
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2

www.coxandpalimarlaw.com
BDO Canada Limited June 30, 2015
25 Main Street West, Sulte 805
Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 HST/TVH Reglstration #

121439335RT0001
Attention: Nicole Sagolill
Our File #: 2140803 Account #: 1572
RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc.
PP BIW

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED with respect to the above matter durlng the period
from March 25, 2015 to June 30, 2015:

Apr 13, 2015 t? re\;lew email and brief review of attachment sent by Nicole VGD 3
Cloutier;

Apr 13,2015 to further exchange with Nicole Cloutier regarding Phase | VGD Jd
evaluation;

Apr 27,2015 to review email from Nicole Sagolili regarding Phase |l vGD 2
environmental,

Jun 2,2015 to draft and send letter explaining access to engineering; VGD 4
needed to be permitted onto property;

Jun 4,2015  to receive instructions from Nicole Sagolili; VGD d

Jun 23,2015 To recelve and review email and attachment from counsel for vGD 6

principal of debtor; to telephone call to counsel of debtor; to
report to Nicole Sagolili; to report to Greg Derrah;

Lawyer Initials  Hours Rate Total

Vicky Gina Doucette vGD 1.7 180.00 306.00

To our fee $306.00
Disbursements

Courler-Various 1868 T

Filing Fee 21.00

Appralsal fees 460000 T

Engineers 223000 T

Photocopies 560 T

Total Disbursements 6,875.28

Accounts are due when rendered, interasl will be charged on pasi due accounls 2t the rale of 1% per monih {12% per annum}



Taxes
HST on
HST on

Total Taxes

Balance due and owing

COX & PALMER

$306.00 Fees
$6,854.28 Disbursements

A

George L. Cooper
E.30.E.

39.78
891.06

930.84

$8,112.12

Rajance owens o
gl 813V




CASTLE APPRAISALS LTD. GRA

66 Custlewood Drive * Dartmouth, NS * B2V 2R3

Phone: (902) 209-0057 » Fax: (902) 435-1652 * B-Mail: ecffiman@ns.symapatico.ca

To: Jason Breeze 14/02/2016

BDO Canada Limited

255 Lacewood Dr, Suite 201

Halifax, N.S., B3M 4G2
From: Elllot Offman
Subject: Riviere-Verte Ritestop

6 Industrielle Dr.,

Riviere-Verte, NB. E7C 3G5

Equipment Appraisal

Involce

On Site Appralsal $1,750.00
HST 262.50
Expenses Incl HST. (Hotel & Food) 258.15
Total This Invoice $2,270.65

HST#882572381RT0C01



Tel: 905 524 1008 BDO Canada Limited
Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 805
www.bdo.ca Hamilton ON L8P tH1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE

Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario

20 King Street West, 9" Floor
Toronto, Ontario

MS5H 1C4

Attention: Angella White-Smith

Date Client No. Invoice No.
April 21,2016 655873 N.B, Inc. 88415950-B
o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and
guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the

Structured Recovery Management Program to:

Phase I ESA $ 7,995.42
HST on Legal Fees $ 103940
Total Owing $ 9,034.82
AMOUNT DUE $ 9.034.82

H.8.T. #R101518124

Terms:
Net 30 days.
Interest at 1% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days,

BDO Canada Limited is an affillate of 800 Canada LLE. BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited Uability partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the {nternational BDO network of independent member firms.



f ; R 27 Waellington Row T: 508.635.1566

FUNDY Engincering (IS 877.635.1666 INVOICE
. ¥  SalntJohn, NB F: 508.636.0206
E2L 481 E: fundy@fundyeng.com

Jason Breeze

B0O Canads Uil Project No: 001173\/
Suite 201 Invoice No: 22981
Halifax, NS B3M 4G2

Project Manager Greg Derrah
F'roJecl 0011768 Phase Ii Envlronmental Site Asseasment Riviere-Verte Property

March 31, 2018

Profeulonal Peuonnol

Hours Rate . . Amount
Intermediate Engineer 500 110.00 §60.00
Sanior Technologlst / Project Manager 29.50 85.00 2,802.50
Intermediate Technologist (GIS) 8.00 86.00 7685.00
Total 43.50 4,117.60
Total Labor 4,117.50
Consultants
Qutside Services 2,634.60
Total Consultants 2,834.50 2,634.50
Reimbursable Expenses
Lab Services 345.00
Supplies 37.€0
Travel/Meals/Lodging 10.82
Mileage 850.00
Total Reimbursables 1,243.42 1,243.42
Taxes
HST (10190 6338 RT0001) 13.00 % of 7,995.42 1,032.40
Total Taxes 1,039.40 1,039.40
Total Project Invoice Amount $8,034.82

All invoices are dus upon recsipt, A late charge of 1.5% will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.

www fundyangcai

Serving Our
2l Clients' Needs First




Austin, Cindy

From: Sagolili, Nicole

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 8:00 AM

To: Austin, Cindy

Subject: FW: Riviere-Verte - Invoice - Fundy Engineering
Attachments: 2016_04_14_12_58_38.pdf

Hi Cindy,

Attached is an invoice for a Phase Il ESA for the file Riviere-Verte. Can you please invoice the Bank.

Thanks,

Nicole Sagolill, CPA, CA, CIRP
BDO Canada Limited

nsagolili®@bdo.ca

29 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamilton, Ontario

L8P 1H1

Tel: 905 524 1008, ext. 2888
Fax: 905 570 0249
www.bdo.ca

w4 Befare you print, think about the environment.

From: Breeze, Jason

Sent: Thursday, April 14, 2016 12:00 PM
To: Sagolili, Nicole

Subject: Invoice - Fundy Engineering

Hi Nicole,

Please see attached for payment,

Thank you

Jason Breeze, CIRP
Licensed insolvency Trustee

800 Canada Limited
Direct: 902 425 3156
Shoretel: 8921
jbreeze@bdo.ca

255 Lacewoaod Drive
Suite 201

Halifax, NS B3M 4G2
Canada

Tel: 902-425-3100



Fax: 902-425-3777
http: //halifaxdebthelp.ca/

& Before you print think about the environment



Tel: 905 524 1008 BDO Canada Limited
Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite B05
www.bda.ca Hamilton ON LBP 1H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE
SRF #298 627 407
Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario
20 King Street West, 9" Floor
Toronto, Ontario
MSH 1C4
Attention: Angella White-Smith
Date Client No. Invoice No.
July 12,2016 655873 N.B. Inc. 88606882

o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and
guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the
Structured Recovery Management Program for the period commencing March 15, 2016
to July 11, 2016

o Update on the status of litigation;

¢ Update on the status of Phase I ESA;

e Update on the status of the court application;

¢ Correspond with the borrower regarding priority payables;

e Receipt and reviewed the Phase Il report;

¢ Reccipt and reviewed correspondence from our solicitor;

» Preparation of the report of the receiver;

e Receipt and reviewed the draft receivership order and affidavit,

o Receipt and reviewed updated loan balances;

e Receipt and reviewed correspondence from our solicitor regarding refinancing

efforts;

BDO Canada Limited is an affiliate of BDO Canada LLP. BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited lability partnership, is a member of 8DO int {onal Limited, » UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the international 8DO network of independent member firms.




IBDO

2.

* Reporting to the Bank on the progress of the file on a continual basis both
verbally and with written reports via our Secure Web Site;

Senior Vice President

M. Rosen 0.30 § 127.50

Vice President

P, Ihnatiuk 0.80 $ 35200

Senior Manager

N. Sagolili 6.50 $ 2,437.50

J. Breeze 6.00 $ 1,710.00

Staff

C. Austin 2.20 $ 30140
15.80 $ 492840

HST on BDO fees $  640.69

$ 5,569.09

Disbursements

Courier $ 9.17

HST on Courier $ 1.19

Legal Fees § 93080

HST on Legal Fees §  121.00

Total Owing § 6,631.25

AMOUNT DUE $ 663125

H.S.T. #R101518124

Terms:
Net 30 days.
Interest at 1% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days.



644 Main Strest Tel: 508-656-9600
Suite 500 Fax: 506-8568-8150
Moncton, N8 E2C 1E2 www.corandpaimeriaw.com

Cox & PALMER

BDO Canada Limited

Attentlon: Nicole Sagolill

25 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamilton, ON L8P 1H1

INVQICE SUMMARY
invoice # 500003975
RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc. PP BIW

Previous Balance
Interest on Overdue Amount

Faes for this (nvoice

Taxable Disbursements for this Involce
Non-Taxable Disbursements for this Involce
HST

Total Involos

BALANCE NOW DUE

NOVA SCOTIA » NEW BRUNSWICK * PRINCE ECWARD ISLAND * NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR

December 31, 2015

File #50041324-02700

HST REG.#121439335 RTO001
Client # 50041324

$2,264.57
$0.00

$924.00
6.80

0.00
121.00
$1,051.80

T $331637

Ve % 3 v e e e e e e o o o e e e e e ok e ol e e ok e e e e e e e e o e e e o e e ok o o ke ol e dr e

Please return this page with your payment
Rk kT h ARk r Akt hkddhhhhedthkhrbdhdbrbrkbrrbbrktitd

Please include the Flle # 50041324-02700,

Payment Options: Cash, Cheque, VISA, MasterCard, in Office Debit.

Terms:

An interest charge of 12% per annum |s payable on the batance not pald within 45 days of the date of the

invoice.



644 Maln Street Tel; 508-B56-9800
Sulte 800 Fax: 506-856-8150
Moncton, NB ELC 1E2 www.coxsndpaimeriaw.com

cox & PALMER

BDQ Canada Limited

Attention: Nicole Sagolili

25 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamiiton, ON L8P 1H1

involce #:500003975

December 31, 2015

Flle #50041324-02700

Your Ref:

HST REG.#121439335 RT0001,

Cliant # 50041324

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER:

RE: 6556873 N.-B. Inc. PP BIW

October 15, 2015 To emalls to and from BDO and
revislons to documents;

To correspondence from BDO;

To correspondence from BDO;

To file review and to varlous matters
re enforcement, instructions to

engineer, etc.;

October 28, 2015
QOctoher 28, 2015
November 13, 2015

November 23, 2015 To emails to and from engineer;
December 1, 2015 To initial preparation of recelvership
documents;

To our fee

Photocoples

Total Taxable Disbursements:

Fees for this Involce
HST on Fees
Total Fees Including Taxes

Disbursements for this Invoice
HST on Disbursements
Total Disbursements Including Taxes

Total Invoice

COX & PALMER

George L. Cooper
E.&O.

GLC

GLC
GLC
GLC

GLC
GLC

0.50 140.00
0.30 84,00
0.30 84.00
1.00 280.00
0.20 66.00
1.00 280.00
$924.00
$6.80

$6.80
$924.00
120.12

$1,044.12
6.80
0.88
$7.68

— $1,05180



Tel: 905 524 1008 BDO Canada Limited
Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Maln Street West, Suite 805
www.bdo.ca Hamilton ON LBP 1H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE

SRF #298 627 407
Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario
20 King Street West, 9" Floor
Toronto, Ontario
MSH 1C4
Attention: Angclla White-Smith
Date Client No. Invoice No.
July 12, 2016 655873 N.B. Inc. 88606882-B

o/a Rivicre Verte Rite Store
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and
guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the
Structured Recovery Management Program to:

Legal Fees $ 8,772.92
HST on Legal Fees $ L131.75
Total Owing $ 9,904.67
AMOUNT DUE $§ 9.904.67

H.S.T. #R101518124

Terms:
DR LA ed i an affillate of BHD Canada LLP, BDO Canada LLP a Canadian limited Hability partnership, i a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited

T’n erest it 1 %o Béi'-‘}h%ﬁ'} ‘“ﬁ’&.ﬁ%’ﬂ%'/: Dﬁ’c"f‘ﬁ'ﬂﬁﬁh‘lméﬂiculé ':'fﬂ"ﬁ{&'ﬁ'mly) charged on accounts over 30 days.



844 Main Street Tek; 508-856-D800
Suite 500 Faz: SOB-255-8130

Moncton, NB E1C 1€2 www,coxsndpaimetisw.com
cox & PALMER
BDO Canada Limited

Attentlon: Nicole Sagolill
25 Main Street West, Suite 805
Hamiiton, ON L8P 1H1

INVOICE SUMMARY
involce # 500010586
RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc. PP BIW

Previous Balance
interest on Overdue Amount

Fees for this Involce

Taxable Disbursements for this Involce
Non-Taxable Disbursements for this Involce
HST

Total Involce

BALANCE NOW DUE

g Y Y s 21222 atidzl 2T s 222 i dd s s disydhd

Please return this page with your payment or wire your payment to:
de v e de v Ao o e W e e o i e e ko ek e e ek ke ek e de ok W de e de o e ke

Pleass include the File # 50041324-02700.

Payment Options: Cash, Cheque, VISA, MasterCard, In Office Debit.

Terms:

June 30, 2016

File #50041324-02700

HST REG.#121439335 RT0001
Client # 50041324

NOVA SCOTIA * NEW BRUNSWICK * PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND * NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR

$3,316.37
$0.00

$13,551.00 <> (7158
3,860.50 < }= |930.<
13434 3> (]

2,263.49 25 }3 A
. RE

— §23,125.70

An interest charge of 12% per annum Is payable on the balance not paid within 45 days of the date of the

invoice,



844 Main Street
Sults 500
Moncton, NB EAC 1E2

Tel; 508-868-8B00
Fex: 5056-856-8150
www.coxandpalmsriaw.com

Cox & PALMER

BDO Canada Limited June 30, 2016

Attentlon; Nicole Sagollll Flle #50041324-02700

25 Maln Street West, Sulte 805 Your Ref:

Hamilton, ON L8P 1H1 HST REG.#121439335 RT0001
Client # 50041324

Involce #:500010588

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER:
RE: 655873 N.-B. Inc. PP BIW

DATE
January 2, 2016

January 4, 20186
January 5, 2016

January 10, 2016
January 12, 2016
January 13, 2016
January 13, 2018
January 19, 2016

January 20, 2016
January 25, 2016

January 26, 2018
February 2, 2018
February 5, 2016
February 8, 2016

February 8, 2016
February 8, 2016

February 8, 2016
February 8, 2016

DESCRIPTION

to flle review and to various matters relating to court
application; to ravise draft notice of application, draft
order and draft affidavit; to prepare draft receivers
report and to emails to BDO;

to raview and revise varlous receivership docs

to review emails from Nicole Cloutler and review
payment history and accounts, re: modifying affidavit
for motion

to review and revise draft affldavit of Angella White

to emalls to and from RBC ( A White)

to emall to A White

to various matters re recelvership

to emalls to and from BDO; to file review re application
to court

to file review;

to correspondence to clerk; to finalize application
materials; to revislons to order and notice of
application

to correspondence with Clerk regarding scheduling etc;
to various matters re hearing prep; (o report to BDO

to draft Record on Application and letter to Clerk of the
Court

to finalize Pre-Hearing Brief and letter to Clerk of the
Court

to review and revise draft brief of fact and law

to emall exchange with George Cooper concerning
instructions an drafting brief

to review file documents and application documents in
view of preparing brief

to brief research of statutory provisions and case law
for brief

GLC

GLC
VGD

GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC

GLC
GLC

GLC
GLC
EM
EM

GLC
vGp

VvGD
VGD

4.00

0.70
0.30

0.80
0.20
0.20
0.30
0.60

0.30
1.40

0.60
0.40
150
1.00

0.70
0.20

0.30
0.50



RATE

February B, 2016
February 8, 2016

February 9, 2016
February 10, 2016

February 11, 2016

February 14, 2016
February 15, 2016
February 16, 2016
February 17, 2016
March 1, 2016
March 22, 2016
March 23, 2016
March 23, 2016
March 24, 2016
March 28, 2016
April 21, 2016
April 26, 2018

April 28, 2016
May 2, 2016

May 4, 2016
May 4, 2016

May 6, 2018
May 6, 2016

May 8, 2016

DESCRIPTION

to draft brief and proof read

to varlous communications with George Cooper and
Elaine Matthews on having brief and record on
application flled and to review and sign
correspondences

to review of materials and to prepare for hearing;

to travel to Edmundston for Recelvership Application;
to review of matarlals in preparation for application,
to prepare for court; to attend court In Edmundston,
NB and conduct Receivership Application; to raport to
BDO; to return to office; to

to varlous matters re Phase |l and to review of
appraisal

to file reviaw re outstanding matters and completion of
recelvarship; to file review

to file review; to emall to N Sagollli {BDO) and to emall
to J Breeze {BDO); to further file review;

to file review and to emalls to and from BDO

to file review re environmental report and progress

to status review; to raview of file and to call to BDO

to recelpt of report from BDO; to file review and to
emall to 800

to conference call with client; to file review and to
follow up re receivership

10 file review and to various matters in foliow to
conference call ang motion to expand receiver's
powers

to recelipt and review of Phase |l ESA

to file review and to Initial matters re further
recelvership proceedings

to receipt and review of draft report from BDO; to file
review and to instruct re motion for full recelvership
to review Court Appolnted Recelvership precedents; to
draft Notice of Application and supporting Affidavit for
Court Appainted Recelvership;

to prepare Application with supporting Affidavit and
Draft Order for Court Appointed Receiver;

to draft Notice of Motion and supporting Affldavit;

to review of report of recelver; to review and revise
racelvership materials for filing with court; to prepare
draft order and comparison version; to extensive file
review;

to prepare motion for filing with affidavits;

to varlous matters re receipt of affidavit from Angella
White; to various further matter regarding flling of
recelvership motlon; to file review and review of
recelver's report, etc;

to flling of Notice of Motion with Court;

VGD
VGD

GLC
GLC

GLC

GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC

AIM

AJM

AJM
GLC

AJM
GLC

AM

1.30
0.40

0.80
9.00

0.30
0.80
0.30
0.30
0.20
0.30
0.50
1.00
0.80
0.30
0.60
1.00

1.90
1.10

3.20
2.80

0160
0.80

0.20



DATE DESCRIPTION Lwy IME
May 9, 2016 to file review re receivership and order to expand GLC 0.60
powers; to file review;
May 12, 2016 to calls to and from Clerk and to all matters re GLC 1.00
scheduling of motion
May 26, 2016 to prapare for receivership motion; to preparation of GLC 1.50
brief of fact and law; to instruct re record on motlon; to
file raview;
May 26, 2016 to call from lender; to call to BDO; to call to lenderand  GLC 0.60
call to BDO: to call to D Johnson
May 26, 2016 to email to Clerk of the Court and to file review; GLC 0.50
To our fee $13,551.00
Filing Fees - Provincial Minister of Finance {(non-taxable) $75.00
Meals & Beverages (non-taxable) 59.34
Total Non-Taxable Dishursements: 134.34
Court Call Appearance $49.00
Dellvery & courier 62.37
Expert or Consuitant Fees 2,070.00
Long distance telephone 13.34
Mileage 488.72
Photocoples 213,20
PPSA - Search 10.00
Process Servers/Service of Documents 823.00
168 Feb 16 Accommodations 132.87
Total Taxable Disbursements: $3,860.50
SUMMARY:
Fees $13,551.00
Disbursements $3,994.84
Subtotal 7.545,
HST Fees $1,761.83
HST Disbursements $501.86
Subtotal \ 49
TOTAL INVOICE $19,809,33
BALANCE NOW DUE $£19,809,




COX & PALMER

George L. Cooper
E. & Q.E.



Tel: 905 524 1008 BDO Canada Limited
Fax: 905 570 0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 805
www,bdo.ca Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 Canada

INTERIM INVOICE
SRF #298 627 407
Royal Bank of Canada
Special Loans Ontario
20 King Street West, 9" Floor
Toronto, Ontario
MS5SH 1C4
Attention: Angella White-Smith
Date Client No. Invoice No.
July 12, 2016 655873 N.B. Inc. 88606882-C

o/a Rivierc Verte Rite Store
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and
guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the
Structured Recovery Management Program to:

Legal Fees $ 8,772.92
HST on Legal Fees 1.131.74
Total Owing $ 9,904.66
AMOUNT DUE $ 9,904.66
H.S.T. #R101518124
Terms:
A2 EA0k] od Is an athlinte nr llDO Cannda LLP. #0C Canada LLP, & Canadion Jimited Uability partnership, is 4 member of BDO international Limied, a UK company limited

iR erest B 190 P Thonm LT 68y, Por AR HTEiTeiIAlET RioMhly) charged on accounts over 30 days.



644 Maln Strest Tak; 505-356-9800
8ulte 500 Fax: 508-836-8130

Moncton, NB E1C 1E2 www.coxandpaimastsw.com
Cox & PALMER

BDO Canada Limited

Attention: Nicole Sagolill

25 Maln Street West, Suite 805
Hamlilton, ON LBP 1H1

INVOICE SUMMARY
Invoice # 500010586
RE: 6565873 N.-B. Inc. PP BIW

Provious Balance
Interest on Overdue Amount

Fees for this Invoice

Taxable Disbursements for this Invoice
Non-Taxable Disbursements for this Involce
HST

Total invoice

BALANCE NOW DUE

NOVA SCOTIA * NEW BRUNSWICH * PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND * NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR

June 30, 2016

File #50041324-02700

HST REG.#121439335 RT0001
Client # 50041324

$3,316.37
$0.00

$13,551.00
3,860.50
134.34
2,263.49
$19,809.33

$23,125.70

kkkkhkhhikkkhhrhhkdhkihrkrkddkhhkhhhddhdirhdririiid

Please return this page with your payment or wire your payment to:
oir e e W W o oy e e o o o o v e e ok o o e Y e e v vk ok v e ok o e e e o e ok e e e o ok ok e e o

Please [nclude the Flle # 50041324-02700,

Payment Options; Cash, Cheque, VISA, MasterCard, In Office Debit.

Terms:

An interest charge of 12% per annum Is payable on the balance not paid within 45 days of the date of the

involce,



644 Malin Street
Suite 500
Moncton, NB EIC 1E2

Tel: 508-858-8800
fax: 506-888-8150
www.coxandpalmarisw.com

Cox & PALMER

BLO Canada Limited

Attentlon: Nicole Sagollli

25 Main Street West, Sulte 805
Hamilton, ON L8P 1H1

Invoice #:500010586

June 30, 2016

File #50041324-02700
Your Ref’

HST REG.#121439335 RTO001

Cllent # 50041324

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER:
RE: 655873 N.-8. Inc. PP BIW

DATE
January 2, 2016

January 4, 2016
January 5, 2016

January 10, 2016
January 12, 2016
January 13, 2016
January 13, 2018
January 19, 2016

January 20, 2018
January 25, 2016

January 26, 2016
February 2, 2016
February 5, 2016
Fabruary 8, 2016

February 8, 2018
February 8, 2016

February 8, 2016
February 8, 2016

DESCRIPTION

1o file review and to various matters relating to court
application; to revise draft notice of application, draft
order and draft affldavit; to prepare draft receivers
report and to emalls to BDO;

to raview and revise various recelvership docs

to review emails from Nicole Cloutler and review
payment history and accounts, re: modifying affidavit
for motion

to review and revise draft affidavit of Angella White

to emalls to and from RBC ( A White)

to email to A White

to varlous matters re recelvership

to emalls to and from BDO; to file review re application
to court

to file review;

to correspondence to clerk; to finalize application
materlals; to revisions to order and notice of
application

to correspondence with Clerk regarding scheduling etc;
to various matters re hearing prep; to report to BDO

to draft Record on Application and letter to Clerk of the
Court

to finalize Pre-Hearing Brief and latter to Clerk of the
Court

to review and revise draft brlef of fact and law

to emall exchange with George Cooper concerning
instructions on drafting brief

1o review file documents and application documents in
view of preparing brief

to brief research of statutory provislons and case law
for brief

GLC

GLC
VGD

GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC

GLC
GLC

GLC
GLC
EM
EM

GLC
VGD

vGD
VGD

TIME
4.00

0.70
0.30

0.80
0.20
0.20
0.30
0.60

0.30
1.40

0.60
0.40
1.50
1.00

0.70
0.20

0.30
0.50



RATE

February 8, 2016
February 8, 2018

February 9, 2016
February 10, 2016

February 11, 2016

February 14, 2016
February 15, 2016
February 16, 2016
February 17, 2016
March 1, 2016
March 22, 2016
March 23, 2016
March 23, 2016
March 24, 2018
March 28, 2016
Aprll 21, 2018
April 26, 2018

Aprll 28, 2016
May 2, 2016

May 4, 2016
May 4, 2016

May 6, 2016
May 6, 2016

May 9, 2016

DESCRIPTION

to draft brlef and proof read

to various communications with George Cooper and
Elaine Matthews on having brlef and record on
application flled and to review and sign
correspondences

to review of materials and to prepare for hearing;

to travel to Edmundston for Recelvership Application;
to review of materials in preparation for application.
to prepare for court; to attend court in Edmundston,
NB and conduct Recelvershlp Application; to report to
BDO; to return to office; to

to various matters re Phase Il and to review of
appraisal

to flle review re outstanding matters and completion of
recelvership; to file review

to file review; to emall to N Sagolill (BDO) and to emall
to J Breeze (BDO): to further file review;

to file review and to emails to and from BDO

to file review re environmental report and progress

to status review; to review of file and to call to BDO

to recelpt of report from BDO; to flle review and to
emall to BDO

to conference call with cllent; to file review and to
follow up re recelvership

to file review and to various matters In follow to
conference call and motion to expand receiver's
powers

to receipt and review of Phase Il ESA

to file review and to initial matters re further
receivership proceedings

to receipt and review of draft report from BDO; to file
review and to Instruct re motion for full recelvership
1o review Court Appolnted Recelvership precedents; to
draft Notice of Application and supporting Affidavit for
Court Appointed Receivership;

to prepare Application with supporting Affldavit and
Draft Order for Court Appointed Recelver;

to draft Notice of Motlon and supporting Affidavit;

to review of report of receiver; to review and revise
racelvership materials for filing with court; to prepare
draft order and comparison version; to extensive file
raview;

to prepare motion for filing with affidavits;

to varlous matters re receipt of effidavit from Angella
White; to various further matter regarding filing of
racslvarship motion; to file review and review of
recelvar's report, etc;

to filing of Notice of Motlon with Court;

VGD
VGD

GLC
GLC

GLC

GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC
GLC

AM

AIM

AJM
GLC

AM
GLC

AM

1.30
0.40

0.80
9.00

0.30
0.80
0.30
0.30
0.20
0.30
0.50
1.00
0.80
0.30
0.60
1.00

190
1. 10

3.20
2,80

0.60
0.80

0.20



DATE DESCRIPTION LWY IiME
May 9, 2016 to file review re recelvership and order to expand GLC 0.60
powers; to flle review;
May 12, 2016 to calls to and from Clerk and to all matters re GLC 1.00
scheduling of motlon
May 26, 2016 to prepare for recelvership motion; to preparation of GLC 1.50
brief of fact and law; to instruct re record on motion; to
file review;
May 26, 2016 to call from lender; to call to BDO; to call to lenderand  GLC 0.60
call to BDO: to call to O Johnson
May 26, 2016 to email to Clerk of the Court and to file review; GLC 0.50
To our fee $13,551.00
NON-TAXABLE DISBURSEMENTS:
Fillng Fees - Provincial Minister of Finance (non-taxable) $75.00
Meals & Beverages {non-taxable) 59.34
Total Non-Taxable Disbursements: 134.34
Court Call Appearance $49.00
Delivery & courler 62.37
Expert or Consultant Fees 2,070.00
Long distance telephone 13.34
Mileage 486.72
Photocopies 213,20
PPSA - Search 10.00
Process Servers/Service of Documents 823.00
16 Feb 16 Accommodatlons 132.87
Total Taxable Disbursements: $3,860.50
SUMMARY;
Fees $13,551.00
Disbursements $3,994.84
Subtotal $17,545.54
HST Fees $1,761.63
HST Disbursements $501.86
Subtotal 2,283.4
TOTAL INVOICE $19,809.33
BALANCE NOW DUE $19,500.33




COX & PALMER

George L. Cooper
E. & Q.E,

-4-



Tel: 905 524 1008 BDO Canada Limited
Fax: 905 570 (0249 25 Main Street West, Suite 805

www.,bdo.ca Hamilton ON L8P 1H1 Canada
INTERIM INVOICE
SRF #298 627 407
Royal Bank of Canada

Special Loans Ontario

20 King Street West, 9* Floor
Toronto, Ontario

MS5H 1C4

Attention: Angclla White-Smith

Date

Client No. Invoice No.

September 29, 2016 655873 N.B. Inc. 88664851

o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED in the realization of the assets and
guarantees of the indebtedness of 655873 N.B. Inc. o/a Riviere Verte Rite Store under the

Structured Recovery Management Program for the period commencing July 11, 2016 to
September 28, 2016

Update regarding rescheduling of Court motion to allow the Company to
complete its refinancing;

Receipt and review Receiver’s Second Report;

Receipt and review Letter of Intent and Bank’s instructions;
Update regarding Receivership adjournment;

Update with counsel regarding status of refinancing;
Instructions from Bank to proceed with Receivership motion;
Receipt of bank draft and meeting with guarantor;

Forward bank draft to the Bank;

BOO Canada Limited is an afftiate of BDO Canada LLP. BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited liability parineiship, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms park of the internatfonal BDO netwark of independent member firms



IBDO

Terms:

Reporting to the Bank on the progress of the file on a continual basis both

2-

verbally and with written reports via our Secure Web Site,

Senior Vice President

M. Rosen

Senior Manager
N. Sagolili

J. Breeze

D. Griffiths

Staff
C. Austin
J. Hill

HST on BDO fees

Disbursements
Courier

HST on Courier
Appraisal Fees

HST on Legal Fees
Total Disbursements

Total Owing

AMOUNT DUE

Net 30 days.

Interest at 1% per month (12.68% per annum calculated monthly) charged on accounts over 30 days.

0.20

3.10
18.90
1.70

1.60
2.15
27.65

H.S.T. #R101518124

$ 85.00

1,162.50
6,158.16
637.50

o 8 o5

$§ 219.20
§ 27341
$ 8,535.77

$ 1.109.65
¥ 964542

§ 7000
3 9.10
$ 2,300.00

$ 337.93
$ 2,717.03
$12,362.45

$12,362.45



CASTLE APPRAISALS LTD. <GEA

66 Castlewood Drive * Dartmouth, NS + B2V ZR1

Phone: (902) 209-0057 * Fax: {902) 435-1652 ¢ E-Mail: eoffman@ns.sympaticm.ca

To: Jason Breeze 20/09/2016

BDO Canada Limited

255 Lacewood Dr, Suite 201

Halifax, N.S., B3M 4G2
From: Elliot Offman
Subject: Riviere-Verte Ritestop

6 Industrielle Dr.,

Riviere-Verte, NB. E7C 3G5

Equipment Appraisal

Invoice

September 19 & 20
Trip To Edmunston, N.B {our fee) $ 2,000.00
HST 300.00
Out of Pocket Expenses Incl. HST:
Hotel & Meals 337.93
Total This Invoice $2,637.93

HST#882572381RT0001



